A
hin Sta
WD Dopirtoont of Transportation Memorandum

DATE: December 20, 2018

TO: Derek Case
Assistant Construction Engineer
Headquarters, Mail Stop 47354

THRU: Denise Cieri / Dave Becher
Program Administrator, SR 520 Program, Mail Stop NB82-99

FROM: Stephen Strand
Project Engineer, West Approach Bridge North Project
Mail Stop TB-93, (206) 770-3565

PROJECT: C-8625 SR 520 West Approach Bridge North Project
SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENT to CO # 194 — Project Closeout Agreement

Requested Action:

O Review and Approval for Inclusion into CO #194 Documentation

This Memorandum Supplements the previously transmitted Change Order
#194 change package.

General Description
WSDOT’s processes and procedures include steps to be undertaken at various

authority levels of the organization to ensure all change order documentation
follows state and federal guidelines. The procedures also require confirmation
that any agreements reached with the Contractor are fair in terms of cost and time.
Part of these procedures include final reviews and approvals at the State HQ
Construction Office prior to execution of change orders.

During the final review of CO #194, HQ questioned the allotted amounts for three
items as well as the description of the Work included in “Time Related Overhead
& Associated Costs”. After the Project Team reviewed the questions raised by
HQ, it was determined that further research was required prior to execution of this
change order.

After researching the questions, a conference call was held on December 17, 2018
between HQ Construction and the Project Office staff. Both parties agreed that
the following information would supplement CO #194 to better explain the
reasons and amounts of the changes. The change order itself does not need to be
modified.



Page 2 of 4

Item 1. Modular Expansion Joint Claim (CM#150)

WSDOT’s estimated total cost for this issue is $2,526,465 excluding any
contractor markups. The previous change order settlement for this item was set at
$875,000, which did not include any amount for risk to WSDOT.

Although the justification and estimate did take into consideration the cost of
litigation to the State, the DRB’s recommendation regarding the MEJ Provision,
and the risk of losing in court, WSDOT did not include any amount in the
previous settlement for these potential costs.

Afier reviewing this issue in more detail, it has been determined that the
settlement amount for this item should be increased by $250,000 for a portion of
the costs associated with the risk of not settling the claim. The existing estimate
does include the calculations for this amount. This brings the total settlement
amount for the MEJ claim to $1,125,000.

Item 2. Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues (CM#295)
WSDOT’s estimated amount for this issue is $814,328; however, the previous
settlement amount included in this change order was $590,000.

The total settlement amount for this issue was reduced from the total estimated
amount because the Project Team believed that the Contractor could have been
mitigated some of these costs by improved schedule management during
installation of the railing.

After further review it was determined that WSDOT had not assigned enough
value to this item because WSDOT was the Engineer of Record for this work and
thus held the responsibility for the design changes. The amount for this item has
been increased by $135,000 to $725,000, still substantially below the total
estimate leaving some responsibility with the Contractor.

Item 7. Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs (CM#291)
WSDOT’s estimated amount for this item was originally $1,744,978. The
settlement amount included in this change order was $1,300,000.

After further review of this item it has been determined that the description of this
item and the estimated and settlement amounts need to be modified to correctly
represent this issue. The correct settlement amount for this item is $915,000.

(See attached estimate.)

The previous justification to resolve this issue as part of CO #194, incorrectly
assigned costs for time related overhead specifically attributable to executed
CO#58, CO#59 and CO#159. Those change orders settled all costs, including
extended overhead and therefore should not be the basis for settlement of this
item.



Page 3 of 4

This item should include those estimated costs caused by the multiple changes
made throughout the project duration. Typically referred to as “Cumulative
Change”, this issue considers the following specific elements:

165 additive or no cost change orders totaling $18,483,000

21 deductive change orders totaling $4,915,000

926 RFI’s (requests for information)

354 original bid items plus the change order items totaled $3,507,256 in
net underruns ($714,422 is part of Item #9 of this change order) leaving
$2,792,834 considered in this item

The estimated settlement amount for this issue includes the following estimated
costs for the Contractor and its Subcontractors:

e Inefficiencies realized through the number of change orders and RFI's

¢ Inefficiencies realized through the amount of quantity changes

¢ Time related overhead and other associated costs impacied by the changes

WSDOT has only considered three general elements of the Work in its evaluation
of what a reasonable approach is to assigning effects of cumulative change. This
was determined by reviewing previous change orders to quantify where most
changes and RFI’s were affecting the original work. Most areas of Work were
not affected beyond what has already been agreed to in previous change orders for
inefficiencies. Those elements that appear to have the most cumulative change
impact are:
1. Superstructure — includes changes to railing. Assuming 10% of the value
of this Work realized inefficiencies of 5%.
2. Electrical - includes ITS and Illumination changes. Assuming 25% of the
value of this Work realized inefficiencies of 5%.
3. Local Improvements — includes many of the unit pay items. Assuming
40% of this Work realized inefficiencies of 10%.

Note:

The above does not include those items addressed in Item #9, Bid Item
Over/Underrun Reconciliation (CM#285), which addresses those items related
to WSDOT Standard Specifications Section 1-04.6 Variation in Estimated
Quantities.



Page 4 of 4

Summary

The total change order amount has not changed although the allotted amounts
have been modified. The items and amounts shown in BOLD have changed.

Issue Title WSDOT Estimate

CM 150 Modular Expansion Joint Claim $1,125,000
CM 295 Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design $725,000
CM 288 BCS Design & Commissioning $65,000
CM 286 Barrier Elevations $65,000
CM 297 Montlake Detectable Warning Surface $0
CM 298 Pier 17 Casing Cut $0
CM 299 TRV Barrier Move $0
Cable Vault Drain Grout $0
CM 291 Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs $915,000
CM 292 Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers $25,000
CM 285 Bid Item Over/Underrun Reconciliation $180,000
CM 303 DBE Commitment Cleanup $0
CM 293 Neighborhood Repairs ($75,000)
CM 294 Scheduler Specification $0
CM 301 Watertight Joint Testing ($20,000)
CM 302 Misc Electrical & ITS $5,000
CM 304 Strip Seal Replacements ($20,000)
Beveled End Treatment $0

Total

$2,990,000




- ks e - e

, y
7/ RECEIVED

\ashington / _
ade /
% Bepcrtman? of Tusiporidon Change Record Page 1 of 13
Contract Number Cﬁﬁ&act Title ' 5.‘ Federal Aid Number
008625 -8R 520 West Approach Bridge North P[?ject BR-NHPP-0520(053)
Change Order Number Change Deseriptionr—- -~ "~ __ Date
194 Project Closeout Septlement. .. - Dec 6, 2018
Region Project Enginger™ Phone Number
Northwest Region Stephen Strand (206) 770-3565

Prime Caontractor / Design-Builder
Flatiron West. Inc.

X Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the RFP
X Change proposed by Contractor / Design-Builder

Evolution & Description Of Change

As mutually agreed by WSDOT and the Contractor, this change order resolves all outstanding Project issues. This change order
closes all Protests, Claims, and disputes along with providing compensation in full for all costs, time, delay, impacts,
inefficiencies, and risk.

Primary elements covered by this change order:

» Settles the Contractor's Modular Expansion Joint Claim

* Resolves cost impacts resulting from the WABN Regional Shared Use Path (RSUP) Decorative Pedestrian Railing
* Resolves cost impacts resulting from the WABN Bridge Control System (BCS) and Fire Protection System (FPS) design and
commissioning

» Resolves cost impacts resulting from unit price bid item over and underruns

* Modifies the Project Condition of Award (COA) Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) commitments for two
subcontractors, while maintaining the total COA DBE commitment for the Project

» Establishes a credit for costs incurred by WSDOT for repairs to 14 parcels adjacent to the Project resulting from the
Contractor’s Work activities.

* Resolves all time-related overhead and associated costs

* Allows the Engineer to reduce Contractor scheduler requirements as Project needs evolve

» Deletes the WABN Modular Expansion Joint (MEJ) watertight joint testing requirement

* Accepts non-conforming luminaire foundation bolts and grounding wire at Pier 34

* Adds temporary electrical service for the westbound SR520 ramp to Montlake Blvd

» Requires furnishing six replacement strip seals

» Modifies an end treatment for a drainage pipe beveled end

* Closes miscellaneous FWI issues

* Resolves cumulative effect of all change orders and all other issues to date

* Resolves all differing site conditions, disputes, protests, and claims raised to date

See Pages 3 through 13 of this document.

DBE Statement

CO#138 deleted a portion of Contract Work which affected several COA subcontractors. Part of the deleted work 10 be
performed by PSC was not included in the Contractor’s COA substitution request for CO#138. As a result, the PCS COA paid
to date amount for BI#148 is incorrect, too low, This change order makes the COA commitment reduction for PSC that was
missed in CO#138 and increases participation by RBI by an equal amount. The total Project DBE goal is not affected by this
change order.

DOT Form 422-002
Revised 06/2016



Change Record Page 2 of 13

Contract Number Contract Title
008625 SR 520 West Approach Bridge North Project

Change Order Number
194

Basis of Cost & Justification:

which would establish a new lump sum change order total.

Afier Substantial Completion of the WABN Project was granted and only punch list work remained to be completed, multipie
Project issues, disputes, Claims, and change orders, which WSDOT and the Contractor had not resolved, were reviewed. Instead
of negotiating each issue individually, WSDOT and the Contractor adopted a universal approach to clear all outstanding issues

WSDOT and FWI established independent lists of all Project issues requiring a change order to resolve for either contractual or
cost reasons. WSDOT and FW] met on September 5, 2018 and October 4, 2018 and agreed that a change order would be
required Tor a total lump sum amount of $2,940,585, The Engineer’s Independent Estimate was based on information provided
by Project staff’s review of the work performed and other Project documents. Attachment B provides a summary of WSDOT’s
estimated amounts for the work included in this change order that establishes a new lump sum total.

CCIS Change Order Document (8 pages)
Change Order Checklist (2 pages)
Change Approval Emails (Attachment A)
Engineer’s Estimate (Attachment B}
DBE Correspondence {Attachment C)

Contract Time:

Physical Completion of the Project is scheduled to be achieved on January 31, 2019. Working days are no longer
being charged.

Prior Approvals:
Project Engineer Approval: Stephen Strand 11/26/2018
Region Change Approval: Dave Becher 11/26/2018
HQ Construction Change Approval: Craig McDaniel 11/26/2018
FHWA Change Approval: Jeff Horton 11/29/2018
OEO Concurrence: John Huff 11/27/2018
Program Funding Concurrence: Janet Buoy 12/4/2018

List Attachments:

Distribution By: Project Office
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Project Engineer
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Coniractor / Design-Builder
Electironic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Construction Office
Qriginal of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Consiruction Office
; Region
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - State Consiruction Office

DOT Form 422-002
Revised 06/2016




Change Record Page 3 of 13

Evolution of the Change
This holistic approach to this change was reviewed and endorsed by SR 520 Program, HQ

Construction and FHWA on previous large change orders that resolve multiple Project issues.

This change order addresses the following specific items where entitlement for additional
compensation, a credit to WSDOT, documentation of Contract requirements, or documentation
of closing the issue is warranted.

Modular Expansion Joint Claim (CM#150)

Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues (CM#295)

BCS Design & Commissioning {CM#288)

Barrier Elevations (CM#286)

TRV Barrier Move (CM#299)

Cable Vault Drain Grout

Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs (CM#291)

Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers (CM#292)

. Bid Over/Underrun Reconciliation (CM#285)

10. DBE Commitment Cleanup (CM#303)

11. Neighborhood Repairs {(CM#293)

12. Scheduler Specification (CM#294)

13. Watertight Joint Testing (CM#301)

14. Misc Electrical & ITS (CM#302)

15. Strip Seal Replacements (CM#304)

16. Beveled End Treatment

VN W~

1. Modular Expansion Joint Claim (CM#150)

Description

The Contract Provisions require Modular Expansion Joints (MEJ} with noise abatement features
to meet Project environmental commitments regarding noise pollution. The Provisions provide
both an approved MEJ supplier, Mageba, along with performance requirement specifications for
the MEJs. The performance requirements refer to proprietary noise cancellation systems
developed by Mageba. While the Contract Provisions do not specify Mageba as a sole source
supplier, the Provision is written in such a way that no other MEJ supplier would be able to meet
the Project requirements. FWI contracted Watson Bowman Acme Corp. (WBAC) to provide the
expansion joints who proposed an alternate MEJ design that WBAC asserted is equal or better
than the product provided by Mageba.

Instead of rejecting the WBAC MEIJs for not including noise abatement features, WSDOT
notified FWI that the WBAC MEJs would be considered if FWI could show that the proposed
joints were equal to or better than the contract requirements. Between October 2015 and May
2016, FWI prepared multiple design submittals that FWI claimed met the intent of the MEJ
Provisions. Each submittal was rejected with the comment that the submittal packages did not
prove to WSDOT’s satisfaction that the WBAC MEIJs are as quiet as the Mageba MElJs.
WSDOT ultimately rejected the WBAC design for its lack of proprietary noise cancellation
features and their inability to prove that their design was equal to or better than the contract
requirements. WSDOT directed FW1 to procure and install the Mageba MElJs.



Change Record Page 4 of 13

The Contractor procured and installed the Mageba MEIJs, but under Protest. FW] claimed that no
established performance criteria existed in the Contract or had been provided by WSDOT since
the execution of the Contact, to allow any MEJ other than the preapproved supplier. In their
Protest, FWI stated that they could not have known that no measurable criteria existed to
determine that the WBAC MEJs would not meet the performance specifications detailed in the
Provisions when they prepared their bid. As the Mageba MElIs are significantly more expensive
than the WBAC MElJs, FWI requested compensation for the added costs of the Mageba MEJs
along with compensation for the MEJ submittals prepared for the WBAC MEJs. WSDOT
denied FWI’s request for additional compensation.

The issue was presented to the Disputes Review Board (DRB) for consideration, The DRB
concluded that the WBAC MEJs did not meet the Contract requirements. However, the Board
also opined that the Contract Provisions were not clear and did not provide measurable
acceptance criteria for an alternate design. After receiving the DRB’s recommendation, FW1
informed WSDOT that they believed that they were still due compensation as a result of the lack
of acceptance criteria. FWI notified WSDOT of their intent to pursue litigation if the issue could
not be resolved. Taking into consideration the cost of litigation to the State, the DRB’s
recommendation regarding the MEJ Provision, and the risk of losing in court, WSDOT
determined that it made financial sense to all parties to negotiate a resolution of this issue on a
Project level. WSDOT and FWI agreed to settle the issue with both parties sharing in the cost.

Evolution

On February 22, 2016, FWI submitted FWI SL#0217 containing FWI’s interpretation of the
Contract ME) Provisions and requesting a meeting with WSDOT for clarification of the Contract
requirements. FWI’s position was the Provision did not provide measurable acceptance criteria
to prove that their product was equal to or better than the preapproved supplier.

WSDOT met with the Contractor on February 23. 2016 and responded on February 24, 2016
with WSDOT SL #0313. WSDOT stated that FWI had not provided any information that showed
that the WABC MEJs provided noise canceliation features to confirm their claims that their
product was equal to or better. WSDOT stated in the letter that the WABC MEJs could not be
approved at that time.

FW1 responded on March 2, 2016 with FW] SL#0224, which included a MEJ noise assessment
asserting that their MEJ was equal to or better to the Mageba ME).

WSDOT responded on March 7, 2016 with WSDOT SL#0322 stating that the MEJ assessment
did not provide meaningful new noise data. WSDOT rejected the submittal and expressed
concern that FWI may not be able to gather the necessary data for the WBAC MEJ before there
was an impact to the Project schedule.

FWI protested WSDOT's rejection of the WBAC MEJs on March 10, 2016 in FWT SL#0226 and
provided their supplemental protest information on March 24, 2016 in FWI SL#0232. WSDOT
rejected FW1’s protest on March 30, 2016 in WSDOT SL #0337.



Change Record Page 5 of 13

The issue progressed to the point where the dispute was sent to the DRB for consideration. On
September 14, 2016, the DRB concluded that the WBAC MEIJs did not meet the noise
cancellation requirements detailed in the Provisions. However, the DRB also noted that the ME}
specification was defective and did not provide measurable acceptance criteria for an alternate
design. The DRB also concluded that WBAC should be compensated for their time associated
with the submittal process.

FWI spent eight months preparing multiple design submittals for the WABC MEIJs for WSDOT
consideration. As the Contract documents provided no measurable criteria to accept or reject
those submittals, WSDOT concurred that FWI was entitled to compensation for costs incurred to
prepare those submittals.

WSDOT and FWI agreed that it was in all parties’ best interest to resolve the issue and avoid a
time consuming and costly litigation. FWI had requested approximately $2.7M in its claim.
After considering the risk of not winning in litigation, WSDOT has included an estimated
amount in this change order to resolve this issue.

2. Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues (CM#295)
Description
The WABN structure includes a Regional Shared Use Path {(RSUP) on the north side of the
structure for bike and pedestrian use. The RSUP runs along the top of the bridge deck for the
majority of the structure, but also sits on steel platforms at six piers. The entire Jength of the path
includes Decorative Pedestrian Railing (Railing). The Railing incorporates the RSUP lighting
system which is installed at the base of the Railing. Although previous change orders addressed
design changes known at that time, there remained multiple design issues, which were
discovered later during the fabrication and installation of the Railing which created inefficiencies
and added costs. Railing design issues resolved in this change order include:
¢ The Pier 42 edge of deck is curved, but the Railing design did not account for the curve,
This resulted in field modifications, standby time, and general inefficiencies in performing
the work.
e The Railing attached to deck panel A2 had an angle point that was not identified in the
plans, which required modification to the Railing at that location.
¢ The Contract Plans did not adequately detail connections at the following locations:

o Where the path switches from the bridge deck to the steel belvedere, necessitating
multiple Requests for Information (RFIs) and resulting in inefficiencies in
performing the work

o Railing lighting conduit hangers beneath the belvedere sections of path required
modification to adjust to field conditions

o Design issues caused horizontal and vertical alignment problems between Railing
sections. There were multiple RFls and responses requiring modifications to
Railing connections to account for the alignment issues, resulting in inefficiencies
in performing the work

As the RSUP Railing was incorporated with the RSUP lighting system, delays to the Railing
installation caused impacts to the lighting work as well. FW1’s electrical subcontractor intended
to install lighting in a linear fashion. Issues with the Railing installation and the conduit location



Change Record Page 6 of 13

at the belvederes required the subcontractor to alter their sequence of construction resulting in
delays to the RSUP lighting work for which FWI is entitled to compensation.

To resolve a concern about fabrication inspection, WSDOT directed FWI to perform destructive
testing on Railing components to inspect welded connections. No weld defects were found. This
change order also provides compensation for the costs incurred as a result of extra testing.

Evolution

Pier 42 Edge of Deck Issues

Between February and September of 2017, the Contractor submitted RFIs 649, 697, and 837.
These RFls all pertained to the Railing components to be installed along the edge of the WABN
bridge deck. The Railing design did not account for angles and curves present in the edge of the
bridge deck, that resulted in gaps between the handrail base and the edge of the deck. The
Contractor submitted these three RFIs requesting details and direction on how to address these
gaps. WSDOT responded to the RFIs with design modifications to the Railing section and added
steel bands to the areas where the gap between the edge of deck and the Railing was greater than
¥2”. This change order provides compensation to FWI to resolve these issues.

Handrail at Deck A2

While installing RSUP decorative pedestrian railing in October of 2017, the Contractor identified
a potential omission in the plans. The belvedere Railing sections included a stanchion attachment
to secure the railing to the belvederes. The plans did not detail this connection. On October 4,
2017, the Contractor met with WSDOT at which time the Contractor was directed to use a
welded connection. This change order adds a welded connection for all of the Railing sections
installed on the WSDOT belvederes and provides compensation to the Contractor for this added
work.

Connection Details
Throughout the duration of the RSUP Railing installation, there have been instances where the
plans did not fully detail the connections between railing components. There were also instances
where the design created constructability issues. This has resulted in multiple RFls and field
modifications resulting in inefficiencies and additional work, including the following:
¢ The width of the RSUP Railing gates and panels vary at the equipment platform
belvederes, requiring as-built dimensions of the openings before the gates and panels can
be fabricated. At the time of bid, the Railing fabricator assumed that the plan dimensions
could be used to fabricate the Railing sections before the belvederes were installed. This
caused inefficiencies in the fabrication and installation of the Railing at the equipment
belvederes.
®  On September |, 2017, the Contractor submitted RFI 838 detailing constructability issues
in shop welding the Railing post at Piers 10, 16, 21, 24, 28 and 38. Stainless steel portions
of Railing were installed adjacent to galvanized portions. To ensure that the stainless steel
and galvanized components were installed correctly, the Contractor requested that the
stainless-steel railing sections be field welded. Field welding created inefficiencies in
installing the Railing at the locations detailed above.
* The Contact Plans did not sufficiently detail the connections for the RSUP lighting conduit
where it was attached to the bottom of the WABN belvederes. On May 24, 2017, the



Change Record Page 7 of 13

Contractor submitted RFI 708 proposing adding a unistrut standard two-piece strap to
secure the conduit installed under the belvedere. WSDOT approved the proposal.

¢ Railing connections were not fully detailed in the Contract Plans, which has resulted in
multiple instances of railing sections not aligning vertically or horizontally, particularly at
the steel belvederes. Between June 2017 and March 2018, the Contractor submitted 15
RFIs resuiting in modified connections. added shims, and other field modifications required
to resolve horizontal and vertical alignment issues.

This change order provides compensation for the added work and inefficiencies resulting from

the lack of design details.

Impacts to RSUP Lighting Installation

The RSUP lighting is installed inside the handrail. As a result, impacts or changes to the
installation of the Railing have a direct impact on the lighting installation work. After evaluating
all of the impacts to the railing installation, the Contractor submitted FWI SL#371 on March 20,
2018 detailing the associated impacts on the RSUP lighting work. This change order provides
compensation for those impacts.

Quality Welding Inspection

On September 15, 2017, WSDOT submitted WSDOT SL#0607 requesting destructive testing of
portions of the RSUP Railing. WSDOT was concerned that there was a fabrication issue
involving welding of the Railing. The testing was completed, no defects were found, and FWI
responded to WSDOT’s letter with FW1 SL#0358 on September 19, 2017. WSDOT responded
with WSDOT SL#0622 on October 25, 2017 stating no further action was required. This change
order provides compensation for the Contractor’s investigation and testing.

Change Order Request
The Contractor submitted FWI SL#0371 on March 20, 2018 compiling all of the issues detailed

above into a single issue and providing cost impacts for which they are requesting compensation.
WSDOT has prepared an independent estimate of these cost impacts which was used to settle
this issue. This change order encompasses all of the impacts stemming from the WSDOT
Railing design.

3. BCS Design & Commissioning (CM#288)

Description

When the WABN Project went to ad, the WABN Bridge Control System (BCS) was to be fully
integrated with the Floating Bridge & Landings (FB&L) Project. The BCS includes items such
as bridge lighting, the Fire Protection System (FPS), and Intelligent Transportation System (ITS)
features. Change Order (CO)#140 redesigned the WABN BCS so that the two systems (WABN
and FB&L) were separate and operate independently. That resulted in inefficiencies in the BCS
installation to ensure that items like bridge lighting, the FPS, and ITS systems work concurrently
when needed. For example, the automated navigation lighting for the floating bridge needs to
turn on at the same time as the automated WABN navigation lighting, which was not a
consideration if the systems were fully integrated. The two bridge control systems did not
function as expected with the revised WABN BCS design. That resulted in an extended BCS
commissioning process which increased costs to FWI and its subcontractors. This change order



Change Record Page 8 of 13

provides compensation resulting from impacts and inefficiencies in installing the revised WABN
BCS.

Evolution

On February 9, 2018, FWI submitted FW] SL#0369 notifying WSDOT of cost and schedule
impacts to FWI and their subcontractors performing the BCS and FPS work. Multiple minor
modifications and issues resulting from the CO#140 modifications to the BCS and FPS resulted
in inefficiencies in the BCS commissioning process. Added work included:

¢ Additional BCS commissioning meetings with FWI and their subcontractors Wood
Harbinger, Panatrol, and Elcon. These meetings were a direct result of WSDOT design
issues.

* Jssues with the integration of the FPS control panel with the BCS system resulted in multiple
Integrated Functional Performance Test (IFPT) failures. Additional testing was required
resulting from changes to the BCS design.

o The CO#140 decoupling resulted in modification to an FPS valve which impacted the
retesting of the system.

¢ Additional testing required traffic control for BCS testing and commissioning.

On February 27, 2018, WSDOT responded to FWI's letter acknowledging that there were BCS
design issues for which FWI was entitled to compensation but noted multiple issues raised in the
letter appeared to be a result of the Contractor’s actions and not WSDOT directed changes to the
Contract. WSDOT requested a cost proposal for the added work, and this change order will
provide compensation for the inefficiencies and the extension of the BCS commissioning
process. See Attachment B for an independent estimate of these cost impacts which was used to
settle this issue.

4, Barrier Elevations (CM#286)

Description

Precast Barrier

The Contract includes the installation of precast and cast in place barrier transition sections along
mainline SR520. The Contract Plans refer to WSDOT Standard Plans for the various transition
sections. In multiple locations, the dimensions shown in the Standard Plans did not fit the actual
field conditions. That resulted in custom transition barrier sections and general inefficiencies in
performing the construction that was not anticipated. This change order provides the Contractor
compensation for that work.

WDXV/Montlake Tie-in

The Contract Plans detail interim alignments through multiple stages of construction. A
temporary alignment provided roadway slopes that conflict with the slopes detailed in the final
paving plans near the westernmost end of the westbound SR520 to Montlake Blvd exit. As a
result, the subgrade for an area approximately 36 feet wide and 75 feet long was constructed to
an incorrect profile slope in an earlier stage of construction. During construction of the final
configuration of the Montlake Blvd off ramp, the profile issue was discovered and resolved using
additional crews and resources. This change order provides compensation for those additional
efforts.



Change Record Page 9 of 13

Evolution

On June 26, 2017, FWI submitted FWI SL#0336 requesting a change order for cost and schedule
impacts resulting from the Contract paving plans. The letter detailed the following two issues
resulting from the plans:

Precast Barrier

The Contractor referred to RFIs 690, 702, 723, 738, 744-747, and 751 resulting from either
incomplete plan sheet information or conflicting information between the Contract Plans and the
WSDOT Standard Plans. FWI was required to resolve this issue by field fitting the barrier
transition sections instead of simply using the Standard Plan dimensions, which caused standby
time, inefficiencies, and rework of the subgrade where barrier sections needed to be moved to
make the transitions work.

WDXV/Montlake Tie-in

On June 14, 2017, the Contractor submitted RFI 748 WDXV Cross Slope pointing out
inconsistencies in the ramp cross slopes between the profile and plan sheets. WSDOT responded
to this RFI that the correct information was presented in the profile sheets, and that the
information in the profile sheets should be used. As portions of the ramp had already been
constructed incorrectly, using the plan sheets, the Contractor was required to remove previously-
installed materials, rework the ramp, and replace the removed items.

FWI followed up FWI1 SL#0336 with SL#0373 on April 16, 2018. The letter detailed the full
scope of the additional work. This portion of the change order was then initiated to provide
compensation for the Precast Barrier and WDXV/Montlake Tie-in issues described above. See
Attachment B for an independent estimate of the cost impacts which was used to settle this issue.

5. TRV Barrier Move (CM#299)

There is an area between the pedestrian path to the westbound SR520 flyer stop (TRV) and
westbound SR520 bus lanes (MLHV) which the Contract Plans called out as being filled with
precast barrier at the top. The Contractor claims that there were plan sheet errors that provided
conflicting alignments for the barrier on the TRV side. The Contractor also claimed that the
slope between the two alignments was greater than the plans indicated, causing inefficiencies and
delays in the work for which they were due compensation. WSDOT disagreed with FWI’s
position. This issue is closed as a result of this change order.

6. Cable Vault Drain Grout

The WABN ITS system includes a pull vault between the ITS cabinets and the Bridge for pulling
fiber optic cable. That pull box included a drain at the bottom of the vault. FWI did not install the
drain when the vault was built. Instead of removing the vauit, excavating, and installing a new
drain pipe, then reinstalling the vault, FWI] requested that they be allowed to cut into the side of
the vault to drain water out of the vault. WSDOT accepted the proposal.

Due to the slope of the bottom of the vault. water could pool inside the vault. FWI submitted RF]
858 Pull Vault Drain proposing to fill the bottom of the vault with grout to allow the water to
drain. WSDOT responded to the RF] that the proposal was acceptable. Since WSDOT agreed to



Change Record Page 10 of 13

the location of the modified drain, FWI’s position was that the water pooling was a design issue
and therefore added work. WSDOT’s disagreed and considered this was a Contractor error and
their responsibility to correct. This issue is closed as a result of this change order.

7. Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs (CM#291)

To date, WSDOT has executed CO#58, CO#59, and CO#139 that have added time to the
Contract totaling 58 working days. While each of those change orders provided compensation for
direct costs and markups; time related overhead and other associated costs were not addressed.
FWI and some of their major subcontractors have incurred an additional 58 working days of
equipment rental costs, field office costs, home office costs, office staff, and supervision for
which neither FWI nor their subcontractors have received compensation. This change order
provides compensation for extended overhead and other associated costs resulting from days
added to the Contract by change order. WSDOT has prepared an independent estimate of these
cost impacts which was used to settle this issue

8. Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers (CM#292)

On January 10, 2018, a tree was blown over and landed on the overhead power lines to the
WSDOT WABN field trailers. The WSDOT Project office power was out until FWI’s electrical
subcontractor removed the limb and repaired the line. During that time, the Contractor provided
power to the WSDOT offices by installing and running a temporary generator during office
hours. This change order provides the Contractor compensation for the additional work required
to remove the fallen tree, repair the line, and the generator rental and fuel costs for the duration
of the outage.

9. Bid Item Over/Underrun Reconciliation (CM#285)

WSDOT Standard Specifications Section 1-04.6 Variation in Estimated Quantities allows for
renegotiation of unit price items with final paid quantities over 125% of their original quantities
or under 75% of their original quantities. In total, there is an estimated net $700K in Project
underruns over multiple bid items for which the Contractor is eligible for renegotiation.
Examples of large over/underruns include:

* Removing Asphalt Concrete Pavement — The Contract estimated a total of $150K, when
only $75K of work was needed.

» Structure Excavation Class B & Extra Shoring — The Contract estimated a total of over
$350K when only approximately $200K of work was needed. The design did not account
for roadway excavation quantities above the structure excavation class B zone, creating the
underrun.

* On-Land Contaminated and Impacted Soils — The Contract estimated $625K in
contaminated and impacted soil removal on land and during shaft excavation when only
$275K in work was needed. [nitial testing suggested that more contaminated material would
be encountered.

» Trench Backfill — The Contract estimated $100K in backfill for stormwater pipe installation
work while only $20K was needed. Nearly all of the native material excavated for storm
sewer line installation was suitable as backfill.



Change Record Page 11 of 13

Instead of renegotiating a new unit price for each item, the change order establishes a new lump
sum total to provide compensation for costs for the items with Project over/underruns. See
Attachment B for a breakdown of all of the Project over and underruns.

10. DBE Commitment Cleanup (CM#303)

In August 2018 while reviewing the status of the Project DBE Program against the work left to
be performed on the Contract, it was noticed that Pavement Surface Control (PSC) was roughly
$130K short of their goal for Bid Item (BI)#148 with all of that bid item work complete. FWI
was contacted and it was determined that the shortfall was due to work deleted in CO#138. That
change order deleted multiple COA items of work performed by PSC which was substituted by
work assigned to Rebar International, Inc. (RBI). When FWI prepared their COA substitution
proposal for that change order, they overlooked the PSC (Bl #148) deleted work. This change
order reduces PSC’s participation for the work deleted in CO#138 and replaces that participation
with an equal amount of work performed by RBI.

11. Neighborhood Repairs (CM#293)

During the course of the Project, vibrations from construction activities have caused damage to
14 parcels in the Shelby Hamlin neighborhood. Project Work in the vicinity of the neighborhood
included pile driving for a soidier pile tie-back wall, shoring for the north approach at the 24th
Avenue Bridge, and the use of vibratory rollers. Repairs will likely be required to address
cosmetic cracking and complete related painting, address separation cracks at exterior brick
fascia and interior tile, and fix cracked concrete walks and patios. This change order takes a
credit for those home repairs that will be negotiated with the property owners and paid directly
by WSDOT. Other property damage outside of these homes in the Shelby Hamlin neighborhood
will be covered by the standard WSDOT tort claim process.

12. Scheduler Specification (CM#294)

The Contract Provisions detail requirements for a Contractor scheduler which includes full-time
status, minimum experience requirements, and proficiency with the Project’s scheduling
software. As the Project progressed and major items of work were completed, the schedule
analysis and Progress Schedule preparation became less complex. The Contractor requested that
the scheduler requirements be reduced to match the complexity of the job as milestones were met
and the Project schedule risk decreased. This change order allows the Engineer to reduce
scheduler requirements as the Project needs evolve.

13. Watertight Joint Testing (CM#301)

The Contract Provisions required the Contractor to flood the WABN MEJs with water to ensure
that the joints were watertight. While preparing the Project punchlist, WSDOT identified the
watertight testing requirement as an item to be completed. As testing the joints would require a
full closure of the WABN structure, FWI requested that the watertight joint requirement be
removed.

WDSOT has not identified any problems to date related to the MEJ’s watertight performance.
Since there are no SR520 full closures scheduled in the immediate future, it was determined that
this requirement could be waived. Future stages of SR520 construction will begin in the 2019,



Change Record Page 12 of 13

creating potential opportunities for that testing to be performed by others if any issues are noted
by WSDOT Maintenance.

In addition to the impacts to the public, watertight joint testing is a Project specific requirement
and is not required for concrete structures in the WSDOT Standard Specifications. The Project
Office contacted HQ Bridge and Structures who confirmed that the requirement could be deleted.
WSDOT accepted the Contractor’s proposal and this change order removes that requirement
from the Contract Provisions. WSDOT has prepared an independent estimate of the credit which
was used to settle this issue

14. Misc Electrical & ITS (CM#302)

Description

While resolving punch list items, several items of work installed by the electrical subcontractor
were noted to be either non-compliant with the Contract or added by WSDOT. This change order
resolves the following WSDOT initiated and Contractor requested changes to the Contract:

Luminaire Anchor Bolts

WSDOT Standard Specifications require two bolt turns of anchor bolt thread to extend beyond
the top of the anchor bolt nut for all luminaire foundations. Five luminaires were identified with
one or more anchor bolts with less than 2 tumns of thread extending beyond the top of the anchor
bolt nut. This change order accepts this non-compliant work for a credit.

Pier 34 Grounding

The Contract Plans call for grounding wire to be tied to the Pier 34 column rebar for future
SR520 projects (light rail). When the column concrete was placed, the ground wire was encased
in concrete. Instead of chipping through the column concrete to expose the ground wire, this
change order will allow the Contractor to place a new ground wire in a new junction box to be
used by others. This change order documents the repair of the non-compliant work.

SCL Service Connection

CO#85 provided compensation for the Contractor to install, and later remove, a temporary
electrical service which was the plans state should be performed by Seattle City Light (SCL).
The final change order was a combination of multiple change management issues combined into
one change order. One set of force account sheets was missed and no compensation was
provided for that shift in CO#85. This change order establishes a new pay item for that work.

Evolution

Luminaire Anchor Bolts

On April 18, 2018, the Contractor submitted RFI#922 Luminaire Anchor Bolts. In the request,
the Contractor stated that some of the anchor bolts were cast too deep into the traffic barrier to
allow two full turns of the nut of bolt thread as required by the WSDOT Standard Specifications.
The Contractor pointed out that of the 5 luminaires with non-conforming bolts, all of the nuts
were at least flush with the top of the anchor bolts. To achieve conformance with the WSDOT
Standard Specifications, the contractor would require concrete barrier demolition, grout pad
demolition, barrier repair, grout pad repair, pulling conductors, and traffic control. To avoid



Change Record Page 13 of 13

impacts to the already completed work as well as the public, the Contractor requested that they
be allowed to leave the anchor bolts as constructed.

The Engineer of Record (EOR) reviewed the condition of the bolts as constructed and
determined that the Contractor’s proposal was acceptable.

Pier 34 Grounding

On October 24, 2017, the Contractor submitted RFI#857 Pier 34 Grounding for WSDOT
consideration. In the RFI, the Contractor explained that the ground wire attached to the Pier 34
column rebar was completely encased in the column concrete and was not installed per plan. The
Contractor requested that WSDOT provide an acceptable procedure to expose the ground wire.
The WSDOT EOR reviewed the RFI and determined that new wire could be coiled inside of a
new junction box mounted to Pier 34. The RFI was responded to accordingly, and this change
order documents the repair procedure for that non-compliant work.

SCL Service Connection

While performing project closeout work, the Contractor found extra work sheets and invoices for
a temporary electrical connection made at the WB SR520 off ramp and Montlake intersection
CCTV camera cabinet. After reviewing the information, the Contractor realized that the work
was part of CO#85 but was not included in their cost proposal for that work. The Contractor
provided the information to WSDOT and requested compensation for that work.

The Project Office reviewed the change order documentation and daily construction reports and
determined that the work should have been included as part of CO#85. This change order
provides compensation for that work which was performed as part of CO#85, but not included in
the lump sum change order pay item.

15. Strip Seal Replacements (CM#304)

While performing pavement marking removal work on the SR520 Floating Bridge, the
Contractor damaged six rubber strip seals that keep water from running through the bridge deck
joints between pontoons. Repair of the strip seals would require closures of SR520, of which
none are planned until 2019. Instead of having the Contractor remove and replace the seals,
WSDOT determined that repairing the seals once the next phase of the SR520 Program begins
would reduce impacts to the public without resulting in further damage to the structure. The
Contractor agreed to provide replacement seals for the damaged seals and a credit for the
removal and installation work which they will not perform. This change order establishes that
credit and documents the delivery requirements of the replacement seals.

16. Beveled End Treatment

While preparing the Project punchlist, a missing end treatment was identified on drainage
structure DR02-40. The outfall should have included fall protection in accordance with Standard
Plan B-75.60-00. On September 25, 2018, FWI submitted RF1 925 proposing an alternate end
treatment. WSDOT reviewed the RFI and determined that the modified end treatment would be
acceptable. This change order documents that modification,



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Flatiron Extended Indirects & Cumulative Change Impacts
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 291
Estimate Prepared by. Jon Danks Date Prepared: 12/18/2018

This estimate Is based on the effects that cumulative changes have on the overall project with the following factual elements taken into account.
1} 165 additive or no cost change orders were executed for a total amount of $18,483,000
2} 21 deductive change orders wera executed for a total amount of -$4,915,000
3) 926 RFI's were submitted and answered
4} 354 original bid items plus change order items had net underruns of $2,792,834 (excludes those addressed in Itam #9 of this change order)
5) 53 Working Days (2 1/2 Mos) were added to the Contract in previous change orders. The months added to the end of Phys Complation were Nov, Dec, Jan.

Original Contract Summary: Finai Contract Summary: Changs % Change
1) Contract Value $199.537,370 1) Contract Value $213,105,506 1) $13,568,136 6.80%
2) Contract Time 795 Working Days 2) Contract Time 848 Working Days 2) 53 Working Days 6.70%

The effects of cumulative change on this project include: (a) Inefficiencies to production of original and previously changed work (b} Loss of efficient supervision {c) Moving
orginal late work activities to winter weather

Projects can realize impacis to its planned productions from a relative low % to extremely high % depending on the types of work, locations, size of projects and numerous other
reasons. WABN experienced less than 10%: change in both Coniract Value and Contract Time, and when eliminaling the amoun! of deductive change orders, using only the additive
amounts, the % would be higher but still most likely no more than 10% of the original Contract. Considering this low % of change the inetficiencies realized should also be low.
Online research indicates a varying degree of production inefficiencies.

For the purpose of arriving al a reasonable amount of cost jor the WABN project a % loss in productivity will be applied to specific areas of work. The primary areas that are being
considered are Superstruclure, Elecirical, and Local Improvements. Some areas such as Foundations had significant changes; however previous change orders took into account
the inefficiencies at thal time and included those estimated costs in the settlement. Bridge demalition also had changes but was included in previous change orders.

Since so many unit bid prices changed significantly, a higher amount has been used for calcutating the Local Improvements area of work.

Area Contract Value %= Impacted Impacted $ Inefficiency % Inefficiency §

General 11,637,371 0% 0 0% 0

Mobifization 21,000,000 0% 0 0% o

Workbridge 30,000,000 0% 0 0% u]

Foundations 37,000,000 0% 0 0% ¢ Paid as part of existing CO's
Columns & Bearings 11,700,000 0% 1] 0% 0

Superstructure 56,500,000 10% 5,650,000 5% 282,500

Electrical 10,700,000 25% 2,675,000 5% 133,750

Bridge Demo 6,000,000 0% 0 0% 0 Paid as pari of existing CO's
Local Improvements 15,000,000 40% 6,000,000 10% 600,000

Total 199,537,371 14,325,000 1,016,250

Use 915,000



A
'7’ ‘gea:::lt‘r%t:ra ?:tfa'lt'fansportation Chan ge Order Checklist

Conl. #; 8B25........ Cont Title: SR.520 West Approach Bridge North (JWARN) If yes, State

Construction Offi
CO.# 194 . C.O.Title: Pmoject.Closeout. Agreement Approval Required)

. Executed by the State Construction Office

1, Cosl or credil equal 1o or exceeding $500,000. 1, *3 B ves Owo
2. Change in the contract documents beyond the scope, intent or termini of the

original contract. *2 O ves B No
3. Any proposed revision or deletion of work that affects the condition of award requirements. B ves ONo

(Must be coded "CO" in CCIS, Includes changes to goal or commitment)

4, Change in coniracl lime greater than 30 working days, or a change in contract time O ves BEno
not relaled lo any change order. *1

l. Executed by the Reglon

5. Deltermination of impacts and/or overhead. B Yes TINo
6. Change to Conlract Provisions or Standard Plans. B ves [INo
7. Material or product substitution. (Excludes materials asscciated with Std. Specification O ves & No
Sections 6-07, 8-01, 8-02, 8-12, 8-18 & 8-20)
8. Structural design change in the roadway seclion. (Requires concurrence from designer) Oves B No
9. Determination of changed condition, (Section 1-04.7 of the Standard Specifications) O ves BnNo
10. Settiement of a claim, (Section 1-09.11(2) of the Standard Specifications) R ves CINo
11, Repair of damage regarding "acts of God” or "acts of the public enemy or of O vyes B No
government authorities™.{Section 1-07.13 of the Standard Specification)
12. Structural change to struciures B ves OONe
Approvals obtained: Projecl Engineer: Siephen Sirand Date: 1LU26/2018
Region: Daye Becher Date: 11/268/2018
State Construction Office: Craig McDapiel Date: 11/26/2018.
Other (Local Agency, FHWA, Surety, ele.): Jaff Harao Date: 112U201E erererreens

To be completed by the Project Engineer :
CO Reason(s) (See "2008 Codes and Definitions” on Stale Consiruction Office web page): Al:14. UG, AW & DIV

Change Crder Prepared By: Buian Grieye Date:  14/26/2018
Is this project under full FHWA stewardship oversight (Project Of Division Interesf)? 1 B ves ONo

To be completed by the Region :
Is the change eligible for Federal participalion where applicable? Bd ves CINo
Change Order Reviewed by: ,lon Danks pate JZ b - i

*1 Change (Cost or Credit) greater than $200,000 or greater than 30 days on Projects of Division Interest (PODI) requires FHWA approval.
(see Construction Manual - Chapter 1-00.10, Chapler S5 1-04.4, and Stale Construction Office web page)

‘2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7 500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process.

*3 Engineering eror changes over 5500,000 requires reporting {See reporting instructions & templale on State Construction Office web page)

This form represents the minimum information required by the Stale Consiruction Office. If you wish to supplement this information, you may do
50 on a separate sheet of paper.

DOT Form 422-003
Rev 06/2016



A
W/D Deportment of Transportation Change Order Checklist
SR 520 Corridor Program: Change Order Page 2 - Checklist Supplement

Cont. #:
c.o.¥
To be completed by the Project Engineer:
Does this change order require coordination with other SR 520 Projects / Program Areas?
Coordination has taken place with:
Confract Project (Identify your project). |SR 520 West Approach Bridge North
Pontoon O Yes BINo [INA | Name: [NiA | Date:
Pontoon Mitigation |LJ Yes B No [JN/A | Name: [N/A ] Date:
Pontoon Moorage L) Yes BINo [J WA | Name: [N/IA ~ | pate
Eastside HOV ~ [OYes B No LINA | Name:[wa Date:
Evans Creek [ Yes E No CTN/A | Name: [nia ] Date:
FBAL [Oyes ®No T WA ] Name: [N/A | Date:
WCB [OYes ®No T WA | Name: [NA 1 pae
WABN [OYes ONo ®NA | Name: [Wia | Date
Identified risk has been entered into the SR 520 Risk Management Database: FB Yes LINo LJNA |
Risk ID Number (if pending, identify as Pending):
Project Risk ID No.: [wi.CNS.900.01 |
Project Risk ID No.: [z |
Project Risk ID No.: (A |
To be coordinated with Program Finance, Budget and Controls Group:
Program Funding Concurrence? B yes TONe | Funding Cancurrence Oblained on:  Dale:
Is Sales Tax included in CO Cost? Is sales tax deferred?
Max Payment Curve Changes discussed with: [nva | Date: :l
Third Parly Agreements discussed with: |NIA | Dale: :I
Coordination with Others:
Design / Technical Lead: Name: |John Huff - OEO | Date
Maintenance: Name: [N/A | pate [ ]
Environmental Commitments:  Name: [N/A | Date :

DOT Form 422-003
page 2 Rev: D6/2016



Issue Title WSDOT Estimate
CM 150 Modular Expansion Joint Claim $875,000
CM 295 Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design $590,000
CM 288 BCS Design & Commissioning $65,000
CM 286 Barrier Elevations $65,000
CM 291 Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs $1,300,000
1CM 292 Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers $25,000
CM 285 Bid Item Over/Underrun Reconciliation $£180,000
CM 293 Neighborhood Repairs ($75,000)
[CM 301 Watertight Joint Testing (820,000)
|CM 302 Misc Electrical & ITS $5,000
[CM 304 Strip Seal Replacements ($20,000)
Total $2,990,000

Contract 8625

Change Crder #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 1 of 66



CM 150 — Modular Expansion Joint
Claim

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 2 of 66



Notes:

1 WSDOT provided detailed specifications for the Modular Expansion Joints; however intended that Magaba be the supplier.
2 FWI proposed the use of Watson Bowman as the MEJ supplier.

Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Modular Expansion Joint Claim
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 150
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 5/18/2017
SUMMARY
Lins DESCRIFTION QUANTITY UMt LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL suses OTHER TOTAL
1 |Mageba vs. WB Material 1,00 LS 1.763.965 | $1.763.965
2 |wa Submiltals 1.00 LS 267,300 $267,300
3 EDOT Litigation 1,00 LS 475,200 $475,200
TOTAL Cost 0] | 0 0 2,526,465]  $2,526,465
NO MARKUPS — { {
[ |TOTAL COST with Project Markups 0 0| 0] 0 2.526,465| _ $2,526,465|
Flatiron Bond, Ins. HO G8A______ D% 30|
Total with Flatiron Bond, ins, HO GEA $2,526,465
WSDOT altow 33% of Material Cost Difference $587,400
|wsno1' allow 100% of WB Submittala 267,300
WSDOT allow 0% of Risk $0
Total Estimate for Settlement $874,700/
USE $875,000

3 WSDOT allowed on-guing discussions and submittals in attempts to give FWI the ability to proove that WB was equal to Mageba,

4 After several months of submittals WSDOT directed FW to provide Mageba joints.

5 The DRB heard the dispute and aithough they suggested only compensating FW for the efforts performed by WB, they did state that the specifications were not well
done. FW did not accept the DRB suggestions and submitted a Claim in the amount of $2.7M. The DRB comments causes WSDOT to consider its risk in continuing

to litigation.

6 This estimate partially compensates FWI for costs related to the WB submittal afforts,
7 This estimate provides for WSDOT's participation in some of the costs related to the material difference between WB and Mageba.
8 This estimate considers the risk of continuing with litigation and asscciated costs estimated to be about $500,000; however that amount is NOT included above.
9 This estimate does not include any markups for the contractor,

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 3 of 66

Contract 8625
Change Order #194

2,526,465 Check

2,526,465 Check



Contract: ' B625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Modular Expansion Joint Claim

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 150
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 5/18/2017
Activity Description: ME. Malerials and relsied costs

Quantity 1.00 LS

The cosi of MEJs supplied by Mageba USA and those by Walson Bowman afe as (ollows, Mageba USA Fumishad MEJs $3,200,265 + Mageba USA Tech Installation
Support $21,000 = $3,311,265. . Watson Bowman Fumished MEJs 51,536,100 + Waison Tech insiall Suppont $11,200 = $1,547,300. ... The difference batween Mageba
and WE is $1,763,965.
The cot! of Watson Bowman Design Engineers, Office Engineers, Drafl Techniciens related fo Submitial and RFT Production, Also Includes services by Wekeheld Accousticd
2 jwho Watson hired 1o perform sound lests, $287,300

Eslimated risk of conlinuing lo Higetion could be substantial. Costs would Include WSDOT siafl and HQ: Considlants; and AGO. Use 3 FIE'S al average of 5150Mr x 176
3 Jiwa/mo x & months for the purpose of this estimate, Costs could be much higher. 3475200

1 MEJ Settiement Estimate Summary
|Bn|||bucr_lﬂn Quaniity] Unkts $ / Unlt Total § |Notu —
Mageba vi. WEB Malerial 1 L 1,763.965.00 | § 1,763,965.00 | Tolal cosi difference
2 JWB Submitisls 1 L 207.300.00 287,300.00 |Tolal estimated cost to W8
|WSDOT Litigation E1 I 475.200.00 475.200.00 |Total estimiried cost to WSDOT
Totat Material Cost $ 252646500 $ 2,528,465
Notes

1 Although the risk to WSDOT for liigation costs are esiimaled to be aboutl $500,000, this amount is nol used in the final estimata value but was considered when setiling this |

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 4 of 66



WABN CO 150 - COST ESTIMATE NARRATIVE AND PRODUCTION ANALYSIS

MEJ - DR8 finding
DRB hearing on August 17, 2016.

Conclusion:
The DRB recommends that Watson Bowman Acme Corp {WBAC) be compensated for its costs in
preparation of submittals, including comparative noise assessment studies,

List of Submittals and Noise assesment done by WBAC

- 1st Submittal - November 2, 2015
Rejected by WSDOT on November 12, 2015 due to not meeting contract requirements - no sinus
plates and no robo-mute system

- 2nd Submittal - November 12, 2015 - WBAC added structural calculations for center beams, support bar
Rejected by WSDOT on November 17, 2015 due to the absorption blankets were not what was
specified in SP.

- FWI submitted RFIs to have WSDOT provide objective performance criteria. WSDOT did not provide
criteria.

- FWI obtained noise criteria from Mageba. 1.5dB was used

12/4/2018

- 3rd Submittal - January 12, 2016 - WBAC stated that their joints met the criteria with a 'Comparative Noise Assessment’

WSDOT inappropriately sent this to Mageba to review.
WSDOT rejected submittal on February 16, 2016 with five comments, all related to noise.

- 4th Submittal - March 2, 2016 - a revised noise submittal with direct quantitative comparison of WBAC's MEJ to show that

their MEJ were quieter than Mageba MEJ.

WSDOT rejected submittal on March 7, 2016 indicating that the submittal did not provide any meaningful noise

- FW| issued a notice of intent to execute a Purchase Order for MEJ with Mageba on March 19, 2016.

- 5th Submittal - April 27, 2016 with a Quantitative Comparison of MEJ Systems, MEJ and revised shop drawings.

WSDOT rejected submittal on May 26, 2016 for failure to meet requirements of the contract.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 5 of 66



1. Rates used above assume WB office and other overhead costs are included in the hourly engineering rates.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 6 of 66

WABN EXPANSION JOINTS - COST ESTIMATE FOR WBAC
Modular Expansion Joint Claim Estimate - Estimated Cost of Submittals Process for Watson Bowman
MAN-HOURS
Personne! Rate Amount
1st Submittal | 2nd Submittal RFis 3rd Submittal | 4th Submittal | Sth Submittal
Design Engineers $210 320 160 - 80 80 80 s 151,200
Office Engineers 5150 160 80 80 40 40 40 $ 66,000
Draft Technicians 5120 320 - - 80 - 80 5 57,600
[Comparitive Noise Assessments | B 12,500
Total S 287,300
Notes:

12/4/2018

40 hrsfwk



CM 295 — Pedestrian Rail Design Issues

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 7 of 66



Contract:

8625

Waest Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL suas OTHER TOTAL
1_Handrall AZ stanchion aftachment at
1 Ibelvedereledge of deck transition. 8.00 EA 17,712.00| 10,176.00 0.00 0.00 2400.00 $30,288
Z_Delvedere HandrallGate around Sign |
2 Bridges 1.00 EA 70,848.00 36,096.00 0.C0] 0.00 9600.00 $116,544
3_Belvedere handrail at Apex of Double L
3  |Belvedere 1.00 EA 9,536.00 6,016.00 0.00 0.00 1600.00 $17,152
4_Belvedere/Equipment Platform Conduit
4 |Hangers 1.00 EA 23,232.00| 10,896.00 0.00 0.00 2400,00 $36,528
5_Standard Handrail Stanchion Anchor | L
5 Bolt conflict with Equip Platform Embed 1.00 EA 9,536.00 6,016.00 0.00 0.00 6600.00 $22,152
6_Belvedere/Equipment Platform Knee
6 |Bracing & Grating Infill 1.00 EA 47,232.00 24.064.00' 4,000.00 0.00 6400.00 $78,696]
7_Beivedere/Equipment Platform
7 Connection Plate Modifications 1.00 EA 18,450.00] 9,400.00 500.00 0.00 2500.00 $30,850|
B8 |8_A2 Panel Spacing Frame 1 & 2 1.00 EA 11,000.00 1,200.00 180.00 0.00 2000.00 $14,380
[8__[5_Span 13 Edge of Deck Angle Point 1.00 EA 15,488.00 6.016.00 0.00 6.000.00 1600,00 $25,104
10  |10_Weld Quality Inspeciion 1.00 EA 15,488.00 6,016.00 0.00 0.00 1600.00 $23,104
11_Span 42 Exisling Edge of Dack
11 |Handrail 1.00 EA 16,880.00 7,520.00 0.00 6,000.00 2000.00 $32,400
12 |12 _Multiple Field Adjustments 1.00 EA 19,800.00] 6,390.00 0.00/ 0.00 2250.00 $28,440
13 |13_Elcon - Belvedere Extra Work 1.00 EA LT ] s T = oE E e 3243000f 000000 32,430
14 |14_Elcon - Schedule Tnefliciencies 1.00 EA e R e B ] 125,525.00)0 —— $125,52
TOTAL Cost 575.5200 ,806.00 1,680.00 169,955.00 40,950.00 17,583
Flatiren Markups % 29% 21% 21% 12% 21%
Fiatiron Markups $ 79.868.58 27,259.26 352.80 20,394.60 8,599.50 $136,415
——[TOTAL COST with Projeet Markips TR e : : ) B T
Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A 8% $60,321
Total with Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO G8A $814,328
USE $590,000

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 8 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 184 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Actlvity Description: 1 Handrall A2 stanchion attachment at belvedere/adge of deck transiiion,

Cuantity 8.00 _ EA

FCATIRUN WORR

lulw

Drawings did not provide connection detall for stanchion of AZ panel whera i mests adgs of deck al pedastrian befvederas, Atiachmant requiced Beld-fit and welding al each
of & stanchions, 6 trew hours each stanchion = 48 crew hours,

Ona of tha carpeniers is considered foreman.
Liss inrworker wage rale for welders

| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
[Classification Qty $IMH Total § Tip! Qty $/HR Tolal §
Carpenter 3 N 213 | eleboom ~ 73 73]
|ronworker 1 B0 B0 | Flatbed 39 39
Operator 1 76 76 Ciub Car 15 15
S Hytira Platform 1 85 85 |
Totsl Labor per Hour 368 [Total Equipment per Hour 212
Total Crew Hours 4
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost $  1017¢
| MATERIAL
[Basis|Description Quantity] Units $ / Uni Total § Source / Comments
s =
Total Material Cost [] - $ H|
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS (Iinciudes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Dascription Quantity]l Units $ 7 Unit Jotal § ISmin:l | Comments
[ =
$ -
Total Subcontractor Cost $ - $ - |
| OTHER / EXPENDABLES
|Basts]Description Quantity] Unhs $1Unit Total$ __ |Source/Commanis
small lools 48] HR 50.00 2,:400.00 lsmall lools and expendalles
3 = ———
3 =
Total Indirect Cost $ 2400.00 $ 2400 |
| SUMMARY
Labor §  17.712]
Equipmeni & Tools $ 10176
Materials $ =
Subcontractors $ -
Other / Expandables $ 2,400
Total Activity Cost $ 30,288
Cost per Unif 3 3785 ]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 9 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 285
Estimate Prapared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Description: 2 Beiveders Handrall/Gate around Sign Bridges

Quantity 1.00 EA

FLATIRON WORK

[Basts|Production Anatvais porermine Crve sigury);
Deasign drawings did not provide anough detall to insiall as presented which resufied in field-fit scenarios at each of the 4 belvedere/fequipment platform gale locations, Total

of 4 locations, 48 crew hours each dedicated o field meazurement, temporary installs ankl removal of same for field fiiment, reinstallation, welding when needed. and
coordination with rail manufacturer, Use 182 crew hours.

One of the carpentiers is considered foreman,

Use ironworker wage rate for welders

[ LABOR EQUIFMENT & TOOLS
Classification Qty $/IMH Total$ rw#m‘l‘#pn Qty $/HR Tolal §
C nter 3 N 213 el m 1
tronmworker 1 B0 80 Picky) E
Operaior 76 76| b Cor E
3 Hydra [ o5 |
Tota] Labor per Hour 369 [Totat Equipment per Hour 188
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
1 MATERIAL
[Basis|Description Quantiy] Linits $/Unit Total § Source / Comments
[ =
3 -
Total Material Cost $ - $ + |
I_ MINGR SUBCONTRACTORS (includes Subs Markups)
Basis |Description Quantity] Units $ I Unit Jotal $ ISou_rgo / Comments
[3 o
$ =
rl‘oul Subconiractor Cost [ - $ -1
I OTHER / EXPENDABLES
[Basis|Description uuanml Unlts $ / Unit Tolal § |Source / Commaents
Isman lools —192|  HR 50.00 | § 9.600.00 |smak tools and expendables
5 e
Total Indirect Cost $ 9,600.00 $ 2,500
SUMMARY
Labwor |3 70,848
Equipment & Tools ] 36,086
|materiats $ =
Subcontraciors $ -
Other / ndables $ 9,600
Total Activity Cost § 118,844
Cost per uni 311624
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 10 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Ralling Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295

Estimate Prepared by. Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018

Activity Description: 3 Bsivedere handrail at Apex of Double Belvadera

Quan 100 EA

I FLCATIRONWORR ]
|Basts H

i — — —
Drawings lacked sufficient detail 1o allow for production of rail without custom fleid fitting. Insiallation of lemplais paris, removal of same end coordination with manulaciurer
'was necessary. Field fitment 2t S5T apex of pler 10 & 24 pedesirian only belvederes following instaliation of adjacent panels: 16 his x 2 locations = 20 crew hours.

Ona of the carpenters is considerad foreman.
Use iromworker wage rate for wekders

LABOR EQUIPNIENT & TOOLS
Classification $/IMH Total $ Tmmﬁ?' Qty $/HR Total $
Carpenter 2 1 142 | [ 1 3 3
|ionworker 1 () 80 Picki 15 15
Oparalor 1|76 76 Chub Cer 15 15
- Hydra Flatiorm 85 85
[Total Labor per Hour 298 | Totat Equipment per Hour 188
Total Crew Hours 3
Total Labar Gost
Total Equipmant Cost § 8,016
| MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Guantity] Units $/Unit Total $ |Source  Comments
3 -
$ -
Total Material Cost [ - $ -]
[ MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {Includes Subs Markups}
|Basis|Description Quantity] Uniis $ I Unit Total § |Source / Comments
[3 G ==
s -
Total Subcontractor Cost $ - $ - |
{ OTHER / EXPENDABLES
Basls|Description Quanﬂzl Unkts $/Unkt Total$ _ [Source/Comments
small iools 32| HR 5000 § 1,600.00 {smal tools snd expendables
$ -
Totsl Indirect Cost $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600
| SUMMARY
Labor $ 9,536
E n & Tools $ 6018
Materials $ .
Subcontraciors $ -
Other / Expandabies s 1,600
| Totsl Activity Cost § 17182
Contpor uniE_T7352]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 11 of 66



[Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prapared: 4/12/2018
Actlvity Description: 4 Belvedere/Equipment Platform Condull Hangers
Quantity 100 EA
FLATIRON WORK_ ]
[Basis ; |
Maodify conduit platform hangers at each of four aquipment platforms, not enough info in coniract drawings to have them instafled in 8 coordinated fashion. 12 hrs x 4 loca
= tote] of 48 crew hours.
Locations: Equipment Platfarms at piars 16, 21. 28, and 36,
| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
ClassiHication Qty $/IMH Tolal § L oty $HR Total §
Corpenier a1 284 Teleboom 'Fﬁ 1 73 73
Laborer 2 [ 124 IFlered 1 8 A5
Operatof 1 76 76 ickup 15 15
- Chub Car 15 15
- [Hydra Platiorm B85 a5 |
Total Labor par Hour 484 Total Equipmant per Hour 227
Total Craw Hours E]
Total Labor Cost ] 2,232
Total Equipment Cost
| MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Quantity] Units $1Unit Tolal § Source / Comments
3 a
s -
Total Material Cost $ - $ -
I MINGR SUBCONTRACTORS (inciudes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity| Units $ 1 Linit Total § Source [ Comments
3 E
[ =
Total Subcontractor Cost [ ] - LS - |
| OTHER ! EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Deacription Quan! Unlts $/Unit Total§  [Source/Comments
smaH focls 48] HR 5000) 5 2.400.00 [small iools and expendables
$ -
Total Indirect Cost $ 2.400.00 $  2400]
l SUMMARY
Labor § 2325
E: nt & Tools $ 10,808
Materiats s -
|subeontraciors [ -
Other ! Exptndables 3 2,400
Tota) Activity Cost $ 38,522
Conpor U TS
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 12 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Ralling Design Issuas

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Dascription: 5_Siandard Handrail Stenchion Ancher Bolt conflict with Equip Platiorm Embed

1.00 EA

|M

FLATIRGH WORK

Tolal of 32 crew hotrs.

[Basis|eroducion Analvye etermine Crow Houy);
Edge of Dack handrail stanchion anchor bolt conflicting with equipment platiorm embed at 2 panels. Cusiom field fit and wekding required al 2 locations. 16 crew hours sach

One of the carpentars s considered foreman.
Jironworker is considered welder

LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification $/MH Total § M‘l%p! Qty $HR Total §
Carpenter Fi A 142 | eleboom Forkl 73 73
[renworker &0 [ [Pigp___— 15 i5
Operator 1 76 76 Club Cer 15 15
- tform 85 85
Total Labor par Hour 298 Total Equipment per Hour 183
Total Crew Hours EI
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
[ MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Quantity] Unlts $/Unh Total § |Source ; Commants
3 o
3 5
Total Material Cost - $ = I
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {Includes Subs Markups}
|Basts |Description Quantityl Linlts $ I/ Unit Total § Source } Comments
$ =
$ =
Totsl Subcontractor Cost $ - $ - I
I_ OTHER / EXPENDABLES
Basls|Description Quantity] _Units § { Unkt Total § |Source | Comments
Bury {mir): WSDOT directed
destructive testing 1 en 200000 § 2,000.00
Trucking {to and from) 2 8a 1.50000] § 3,000.00
small lools ] 50001 & 1.600.00 Jsmall tooks and expendsbles
$ g
Total Indirect Cost $ §,600.00 $ 4,500
| SUMMARY
Labor 3 8,536
Equi & Tools $ 6,015
Malerials $ -
Subcontraciors [ -
Other / Expendables $ 6.800
Total Activity Cost [] 152
Cost per Uni[ 3 22.157]

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 13 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issuas

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295

Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018

Activity Description: 6 _Betveders/Equipment Platiorm Kre Bracing & Grating Infil

Quan 100 EA I
I_ml FLATIRON WORR

Basls i i

! —
Equipmant Plafiorms and Bridge Curvalure: The Equipment Platform drawings did not account for the curvature of the edge of deck. Field medifications were requirad at
tiorms 16, 21, 28 and 36. 32 crew hours x 4 locations = total of 128 crew hours,

Modifications included Infilt of graling ai gaps between grating and edge of deck. Also included closing gaps babween tub girder and structural frame of pedestrian belvedere]

One of the carpenters is considered foreman.

[ ker is considered welder
| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification Qty $/MH Joul§ | T $HR Jotal§ |
Carpenter 71 213 | eleboom Fi 73 73
Ironworker 1 80 B0 | |Pldmp 15 15
Operator i 76 76 Club Cer 15 15|
- Hydra Piationm 8% B5
Total Labor per Hour 369 |Tohl Equipment psr Hour 188
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
MATERIAL
Basis |Description Quantity] Uniis $ / Unit Total § Source / Comments
MisceNanzous melals 1] EA 1,00000] § 1,000.00 [Strips for infill, flatbar for shims.
$ G
Total Material Cost $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {Includes Subs Markups)
|Basis]Description Quantityl Units | $7Uni Total§  [Source / Commants
[3 -
s =
Total Subcontraciar Cost ] - $ -]
| OTHER / EXPENDASLES
|Basis Description ﬂumugi Unlis § 1 Unkt Total § 5 / Commants
small lonls 128 HR 5000] 8 5,400.00 [smaf tools end expendables
s =
Total indirect Cost 3 ,400.00 $ §,400
l SUMMARY
Labor $ 47222
E & Tools $ 24,084
Materials $ 1,000
|Subcontractors | ] -
Other / Expendables § 8,400
Total Activity Cost [ ] 7!:856
CostperUnif§ 78,696 |
Contract 8625
Change Crder #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 14 of

66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No, 295

Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018

Activity Description: 7_Belveders/Equi 1 Piatform Connection Plate Modifications

CQuantity 1.00 EA

L ]

Classification Oty $/MH Total S_ T'mmﬁ” llty $HR Total $
Carpanter E i 213 [ 1 T3 73
Iromworker [13 80 | Pickup 1 15 15
perator 78 78 Club Car 1 15 15
- Hytra 1 85 85
Total Labor per Hour 369 |Tot|| Equipment per Hour 188
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost ]
Total Equipment Cost . $ 8,400
f MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Guan Units $1'unit Toal$ _ [Source / Comsments
latsiock galv sieel, avg
4"xB x1/8" thick, Bok holas pre & EA 10000 | § 500,00
drilfed by mir.
s =
Total Material Cost $ 500,00 $ 500 |
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {includes Subs Markups)
[Basis|Description oummﬂ Units 3/ Unit 'I'ogl_ $ |Source f Commants
5 =
s -
Total Subcontractor Cost $ - $ - |
| OTHER / EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Description |Quan Units $ I Unht Total § |Scurce  Commants
small tools 50| HR .00 2 .00 |smaR tools and expendables
| s 5
Total Indirsct Cost $ 2,500.00 $ 2,800 I
SUMMARY
Labor $ 18450
Iggmm & Tools $ 9400
Maierials $ 500 |
Subcontraciors 3 -
Other / Expendables $ 2.500
Tolal Activity Cost 3 30,880
Cost por un{ T30}
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 15 of 66



Contract:

8625

West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Ralling Design Issues
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018

Actlvity Description: & A2 Panel Spacing Frame 18 2
Quantity 1.00 EA

FLATIRON WORR

lﬂw;

Lengths of A2 panets conflict with 20' max langth requirements. Cut pockats into concrete deck, install acher boli clusters, form and pourback (4 jocalions}, ... Demofition:
Cutout dims approx 8° wide. 8" deep, 12" long. Diamond blade chopsaw, chipping hammer, contain polential fiyaway material from entering lake, 8 crew hours each location
. Ins\all new embed. form, place concrete. Cure, sirip and clean. 8 crew hours sach. Tolal Crew hours: (8+48) x 2 each = 32 chra.

Cut back bolts in locations were they wers incomectly placed dus (o design conflict, Torch back inlo bridge deck, sack resulting openings. 4 chrs each x 2 locations = 8 chrs.,

One of the carpenters is considerad foreman,

| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
|Classification Qty $/MH Total § Typs aty $HR Tolsl §
Cearpenier 71 213 ickup 1 1
Laborer 1 62 62 ICiub Car 1 [ 15
Total Labor per Hour 275 Total Equipment par Hour 30
Total Craw Hours E]
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipmant Cost m
I WATERIAL
[Basis|Description Quantity] Units $ / Unit Total § Source / Commants
DOT repair nix EA 40,00 | § 80.00 |55# bags
Embeds EA 5000] s 100.00 |estimaled
$ o
[Totat Materiat Cost s 120,00 $ 180
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS (Includes Subs Markups)
|Basis[Description Quantityl Unhs $1 Unit Total § Source / Comments
s =
[ =
Total Subconiractor Cost $ o $ - I
| OTHER ! EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Dascription Oulnligl Unkts $/Unit Total § |Source / Comments
small lools 40 HR 5000]§ 2,000.00 Jsmall tocts and expendables
I $ =
Total Indirect Cost H 2,000.00 [] 2,000 |
SUMMARY
Labor $ 11,000
|Equipment & Tools $ 1,200 |
|materials $ 180
Subcontraciors $ -
Other | Expendables $ 2.000
Total Activity Cost $ 14,380
ot por Ui T3]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 16 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Description: 8_Span 13 Edge of Dech Angle Point

Quantity 1.00 EA

FLATIRONWORK _

n

H
lLack of rail design ai angle point near pler 13. Pane) was installed 1o delernine potential fix, then removed. New panels{s} designed, fabricaled, deiivered and installed, 32
crew hours for remaval/measurementsatemplataire-install.

Handrail mir, El.ll'ty' design and cusiom fabtication. CADD designer: 10 hrs ai $80/Mr. Fabricalors, 2 each for 40hrs, 80 hrs fotal at $65mr. $55 x 80hrs = $5200 + $800 CADY

LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
ClassHication | smH Toial § aty | $/HR Tota) §
Carpenter 4 71 2064 | T‘ﬁt boom 1] 73 73
Laborer 2| 62 124 Pickup 1 15 15|
[Operator 76 76 Ciub Car 1 15 15
. Hydra Platform 1] B85 B5
[Tatal Labor per Hour 484 [Total Equipment per Hour | 188
Tatal Crew Hours Ijl
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost $ 6,018
| MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Quantityl Unlts $ / Unit Total $ Source / Commants
L
Total Material Cost - LS ‘I
| MINOR SUBGONTRAGTORS {Includes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity| Unkts $/Unht Total § |Source | Comments
Handrail mit 1__EA 6000.00] § 6,000.00
3 -
Total Subcontractor Cost $ §,000.00 ! 8,000 I
| OTHER | EXPENDABLES
|Bas|s|Description Quantity] Units $ / Unit Total$ __ [Source / Comments
Ilrnall loots 32| HR 50001 § 1,600.00 [smak iools and expendebles
5 g
Total Indirect Cost $ 1,600,00 $ 1500
| SUMMARY
Labor $ 15488
Equipment & Tools $ 6,016
Malerisls [3 -
|subcontractors $ 6.000
Other / Expendables $ 1,500
Total Activity Cost $ 29,104
Gont per un3__T107]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 17 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Ralling Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018

Activity Description: 10_Weld Quality Inspection
Chuantity 1.00 EA

i

i
DOT requested destructive tesling of saveral panels: remove, pack and ship selected panels lo mir for tesling, Pane] repair by Burley {mir). relum defivery o Projed,
reinsiall panels. 16 crew hours 1o remove. 16 to install, Tolal of 32 crew hours.

LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification $/MH Total § Type Qty $HR Total §
arpeniet 4 7 2 icku| 1 15
Laborer 2 62 124 Car 15
Operator 1 76 78 Teleboom Forkiift 73 E
- Hytra Platform [ 85
[Total Labar per Hour 484 [Totat Equipment par Hour 188
Total Craw Hours I:ji
Total Labor Cost [s__same]
Total Equipment Cost
| MATERIAL
[Basis|Description |Quantity] Units $/Unht Total § Source / Comments
] e
$ -
Total Matarial Cost - $ g |
| MiNOR SUBCONTRACTORS !EIIMH Subs Markups)
1Basis|Description Quantity] Units $ 1 Unit Tatst § |Source / Comments
3 3
[ =
Total Subcantractor Cost $ - 1] -1
l OTHER / EXPENDABLES
|Basis [Description ouangxl Linkts $ 1 Unit Total § S 1 Commants
Ismaﬂ 1ools 321 HR 5000] § 1,600.00 [smal tools 8nd expendables
1 =
Total Indirect Cost 3 1,800.00 $ 1,800 |
l SUMMARY
Labor $  15488]
E! & Teools $ 6,018
Materials LX) -
Subtontraciors [] T
Cther / Expendables $ 1.800
Tota_l Aclhmy Cost $ 2,104
Cost por U T 75701
Contract 8625
Change Order #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 18 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach_ﬁridge North (WAI-BN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Description: 11_Span 42 Existing Edge of Deck Handral

1.00 EA

IM

FLATIRON WORK

FWI measuremenms, iemplate production, and communication of same to handralj mir, Crew of 3 carpenters, 1 ks foreman, 40crew hours,

Handrail rr. Burly: design and cusiom fabrication. CADD designer: 10 hrs at $80Mr, Fabricators, 2 sach for 40nrs, B0 his tolal al $65/My, $65 X B0hTs = $5200 + $800 CAD

designer = $8 000.
Ons of tha carpenters is idered f
LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
ClassHication Qty $IMH Total § Type Qty $IHR TJotal$ |
Carpenier 4 71 284 Pickup
Laborer 1 52 [F3 Chub Car =
Operator 1 T8 76 Teleboom Forklift 73 13
- tiofim a5 B85
Total Labor par Hour 422 Total Equipmant par Hour 188
Total Crew Hours C 4
Total Labor Cost [__sss20]
Total Equipment Cost $ 7,820
l MATERIAL
|Basis|Dascription Qulngz Units $ / Unit Total § Source / Commants
| — $ -
$ =
Total Material Cost $ - LS - |
1 MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS (Includes Subs Markups)
Bas/s|Description Quantity] Units $ / Unit Total§ _ |Scurce /Comments
Handrail mir 1| _EA 600000] § 6,000.00
$ =
Total Subcontractor Cost $ §,000.00 ! 5,000 |
I OTHER I EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Description laus Units $ / Unit Total § |Source | Commaents
small tools 400 HR 50.00] § 2,000.00 [smal lools and expendables
$ -
Total Indirect Cost $ 2.000.00 $ ﬂ l
SUMMARY
Labor $ 18,860
Equipment & Tools 3 7,520 |
Malerials $ -
Subcontraciors $ 6.000
Other / Expendables $ 2.000
Total Activity Cost $ 32400
Cost por Uni[ 0]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 19 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Actlvity Description: 12_Muttiple Field Adjustmenis
Quantity 100 EA
FLATIRON WORK |
|Basis! j

Mulllple minor fiekd ﬁnlnqmdadjusumnu mlatedloRFls 266, 737, 8185, 816 854, 878 880, 591 839, 800, 901, 602, 807, 912 & 813, Work resulted in additional direci

Ona uf 'Ihe mmten Is considered forernan —

Jtronworker is considered weldar
LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification aty | $MH Total § Tﬁipc gy_* $HR Total §
Cerpenier a1 264 eleboom Forkl 1 73 73]
|lronwarker 1] 80 -] Flatbed 1| 39 39 |
Operator 1 76 76 Pickup 1] 15 15
- Cub Car 1 15 15 |
Total Labor per Hour 440 [Total Equipment per Hour 142
Total Crew Hours [
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
| MATERIAL
|Basis[Dsscription Ouantity] Units $/Unkt Total § Is:ulrco | Commenis
3 =
$ -
Total Material Cost [ - Ls -1
1 ENOR SUBCONTRACTORS Q_IEIudn Subs Markups)
IBasis|Description Quantity| Unks $ 1 Unit Total § |Source / Comments
S a
$ 3
Total Subcontracior Cost $ - $ - |
i OTHER / EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Cescription Quantity| Unks $ / Unit Totsl § Source / Comments
small iools 45| HR 5000] S 2,250.00 [smail tools and expendables
5 £
[ Total Indirect Cost 3 2,250,00 $ ﬂl
SUMMARY
Labor s 19800
[Esuiment 8 Tool s 630
Materints 3 =
| Subcontractors $ -
Other / les $ 2.250
Total Activity Cost $ 28440
ost pr un T840
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 20 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach_aﬁge North (WA-BN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 €M No. 295
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Description: 13_Efcon - Belvedere Extra Work

Quantity 1.00 EA

ME SU

W

sis |Production Analvels (Determine Crew Hours);

=

There was a lack of design showing conduil placement and transitions at the pedesirian belvedares which resulted In fietd wekiing of SUppoTIs 8nd cutling of insinlsd ra8

panels. Work resulied in additiona] direct crew hours, as well as inafficiencies due (o mulliple stops/sians

|Thau were 4 belvederes with an equipment platform and 2 belvederes ‘without for 8 otal of 6 belvederes. Each Belevedere added 2 additional crew days; ten crew hour
L ]

CABOR I EGUIFMENT £ TOOLS
E! Total § Type Oty Total §
yman 1| 60.2 80.20 1 15 15
nilce [ X %6 | ar 1 15 i5
or par Hour 738.20 | 'otal EquIpment per Hour 30
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost | § 16,344 |
Total Equipment Cost 3__359]
IFI? [~ Unlts ]
s |Description Guantty Unfts ] $7Uat ] Toul$ [Source / Comments
Total Matsrial Cost = $ -}
I'Bnls Bescription GQuanifty] Unhs $70nk s CUTCE ] Commaents
f =
3 5
Total Subcontractor Cost - $ -]
GTHER | EXPENDABLES
striplion Guantityl Unfis $7UnR Toulf  [Source/Commanis
small tools 120| .00 £.000.00 Jsmall tools and expendables
Total indlrect Cost | a.oﬂ:ﬂ 3 §000]
BUMMARY
18,
kX
6.000 |
$ A
Prime Sub Markup 25% $ 6,486
Total Prime Sub Estimate
Cont po Ui T 32|
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 21 of 66



Contract; 8625 West Appmaﬁﬁdge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Decorative Pedestrian Railing Design Issues

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 285
Estimaie Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 4/12/2018
Activity Dascription: J34_Elcon - Schedule Inefliciencies

Quantity 100  EA

ME SUBCONTRACTOR W

i —
The RSUP lighiing installation bid probably assumned that the RSUP railing would be buill frame by frame end with the abitity 1o install the the conduit sytem and lighling in b
continuous, linear order, Changes in the rail caused impacis 1o tha Bghling. Due to numerous panels not being instalied resulted in delays and fragmentation to the condift
and fixture instaliation ai these locations. There are 5 frames and each frame was effecied 4 days. Crew size of & electricians, 10 ¢rew hoursiday x 20days = 200 crew

hours
TABOR [ EGUIPMENT.E TOOLS
Oy | SMH Total § Type Oty $HR Tolal §
I_80.20 i 15 iz
8020 80,20 ICkUD 7 15 15|
1| 80.20 80.20 | |[Chsb Car 1 15 15
55,50 55,50 -
5550 | 55.50] =
5550 | 5550 =
Yotal Labor per Hour 0790 | Total Equipmant per Hour 43
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost [ 9,000
I'B. WATENAL
518 |Description Guan Unfts $7Unit Total § [Source / Commants
‘Votal Materlal Cost - $ - |
WMINOR SUDCONTIAG TR (Includes Subs Markups)
IFI-': [Bescription Guantity]  Units 37Unk Total § FSource 7 Commants
[Total SUBTORtracior Cost v 3 -]
OTHER / EXPENDABLES
Iﬂﬁm;:ﬂon w S/UnR Yotal § [Source | Comments
small toots 200 E0.00 10.000.00 [small (ools and expendables
- K
Total indireci Gosi 10,000.00 310
BUNRATLY
=
1 ‘Total Actlvity Cost $ m
Prime Sub Markup 26%
Total Prims Sub Estimate
TR m—
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 22 of 66



CM 288 — BCS Design & Commissioning

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 23 of 66



Notes:

Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: BCS Design & Commissioning
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 288
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Griave Date Prepared: 5/8/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QGUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SUBS OTHER TOTAL
1__|Fiatiron 1 Est_|S 9,500 | 5 1140 § -5 -1 -3 10,640
2___|Wood Harbinger 1 Est 3 16,536 $ 16,538
3__|Panatrol 1 Esl 3 18,088 $ 18,088 |
4 Elcon 1 Est H 7.075 $ 7.075
TOTAL Cost 9,500.00 1,140.00] 0.00[ $ 41,700 0.00] § 52,340
Flatiron Markups % 29% l 21% | 21% $ 0 21%
Flatiron Markups $ 2,755.00| 239,40/ 0.00 $ 5,004 0.00] § 7,998
TTTLTAL T with Project Markupsa 12,256.00 1.3_|_|17s.4o ____0.00|3 46,704 0.00| § 60,338
Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A 8%| S 4.827
Total with Flatiren Bond, Ins, HO G&A $ 65,165
Use| $65,000]

Due to BCS network communication and integration issues with the WSDOT faclities in Shereline and Medina, addilional work was required before BCS testing
could be complete.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 24 of 66

62,340 Check

60,338 Check



Contract. 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: BCS Design & Commissioning

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 288

Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared. 5/8/2018

Activity Description: Flatiron

Quantity 1 Est

I FLATIRGN WORK |
|Basis i n

Bue ta BCS network communication and integralion Issues wilh the WSDOT faciities in Shoreline end Meding, addiional work was required beiore BCS lesting could be
complele, Those issues wera resolved during on site and remote meetings which resolved other Contract issues.

- Of the 5 commissioning mastings, assume half of sach was davolad to WSDOT caused indegralion issues. Use 18 Hours

|- Onié day was lost determining what the communications and inlegration issues wers with the existing WSDOT system, Lisa 10 Howr,

- One day was spenl rotesting. Add lime for FWt rep on site. Lise 10 Hour,

Primary troubleshoaling occurred during a 3 week period; apply equivalent of  dedicated Flatiron Foreman during this Ume fo jaciilaie efiorfs between FYW, subs, Wood
8.
“Nole: Assuma these ere Additional suparvisors just for this affort and does not Include standasd overhead stalf inchuded in markups.

| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Qty $IMH Total § Typs $MHR Tolal §
tron erintendent/Manager 1 1-5_0_ 150 | up Truck 2 15 30|
Flatiron General Lead Foreman 1 100 100
Total Labor per Hour 250 Total Equipmaent per Hour

UL

Total Craw Hours

Total Labor Cost —ss00]

Tots| Equipment Cost LS 1,140
I MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Quantity] Units $funit Totsl$ __ |Source/ Comments
% =
$ -
Total Material Cost $ - $ 3 |
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS (includes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity] Units §/Unit Totat § |Source / Commants
— 3 =
$ 3
Total Subcontractor Cost $ - LS - I
| OTHER ! EXPENDABLES
|Bas|s|Dascription Quantity] Unlts $/Unk Total § |Source | Comments
s o
s =
Total Indirect Cost $ - $ - |
| SUMMARY
$ 9,500
3 1,140
3 -
$ -
endables $ -
Total Activity Cost $ 10,840
Cost per Uni[ 3 10540

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 25 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Eridge North (WAI-BN)

Change Order Title: BCS Design & Commissioning

Change Order No. : 94 CM No. 288

Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 5/8/2018

Activity Description: Wood Harbinger

Quantity 1 Est
[ PRIME SUBCONTRACTOR WORK ]
|Basis

Due to BCS netwark communication and integration issues with the WSOOT facililes in Shoreline and Medina, additional work was required before BGS tesling could ba
compleie. Those issubs were resolved during on site and remote meetings which resolved other Coniract issues.
- Of the 5 commissioning meetings, assume hall of each was devoled 1o WSDOT caused integration issues. Use 10 Hours
- Add one site visit and one addilional onsite test was requiced when remole WSDOT kecations were not able 10 inlegraie into the WABN sysiem during a previous she visil

Use 16 Hours,
- Revisions were required to the Intepraled Functional Performance Test (IFPT) afier mutiple (aiwes. Use B Hours i are & submi a revised IFTP documentation.
CABOR [ EGUIPMENT & TO0LS
Iaﬁum«:ltlnn Gty ! SINH Yol | I'FB‘ Type Gty $HR Toual §
Wood Harbinger 2] 1 300 up Truck 1 15 13
Yotal Labor par Hour 300 | [Total Equipmant per Hour 1
Total Crew Hours m
Total Labor Cost 'S 12,600
Total Equipmant Cost
e I
O Scnpuon Guan Unfts %7 Unh Total § [Scurce ] Commanis
I =
otal Material Cost - ] -]
WINOR SUBCONTRAC T WWWM)
sls |Description ant i $ / Unit ol_al 3 Eolm:l ! Lommants
Total Subconiracior Gost : ¥ |
IE OTHER! EXPENDABLES
asis [Description uani Unhs $ 7/ Un otal turce / Comments
Total Indirect Cost - $ -1
600 |
bor 12
ni & Toois ] 0]
Mat 5 =
[Subcontraciorns 5
r { Expendables =
olal Activity Cost 13230
Prime Sub Markup 8%
Total Prime Sub Estimate $ 1853
Cost por o T TEEIE]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 26 of 66



Contract. 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Tille: BCS Design & Commissioning

Change Order No. : 194 I CM No, 288

Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 5/8/2018

Activity Description: Panairol

Quantity 1 Est

| PRIME SUBCONTRAC TOR WORK |
|Basis |Production Anasivsls (Determ ine

and integration issues, Add an extra day and travel expenses to gel

Due to BCS network communication and hlmhon iasues with the WSDOT facilities in Shoteline and Medina, sdditional work was required bafore BCS testing could be

[complele. Those issues were rescived during on sile and remote mestings which resolved other Contract issuss

- Of the 5 commissioning meelings, assume half of sach was devoled to WSDOT caused inlegralion issues. Use 18 Hours
- Ons day was lost determirung what the communications and integralion issues were with the uuthg WSDOT system. Use 10 Hour,

- Panatrol was forced 1o maks an additicnal irip out to Washington Stats as a result of the

the Panairol represeniative out on site. ite. Lsa 10 Howrs.

LAEOR I EQUIFMENT & TOOLS
on Total 3 Typs Gty $HR Tolal §
analrol Representalve 2|__1%0 E] F'Fﬂ Truck ] 15 15|
[Total Cabor per Rour | m} [Total Equipmant per Hour 12
Total Craw Hours 3
Total Labor Cost [§ 13,400
Total Equipment Cost m
MATERIAL
bl_ni_l Uescription O_H.lnﬁ [ Units $ 7 Unht ~Towl § [Source / Comments
[Tota] Materlal Cost - 3 -1
MWD
[Suansity] _Units $70nK otal OUTCe / COmEmanis
- 3 Q|
OINER I EXPENDABLER
Guantily] _Unfis STunit Towal § [Bource | Commenis
1) &t Z.500.00 2,500.0 |Flight_hote], and rental car in seahie for 2 nights
Z.500.00 20
SUBHARY
13,400
570 |
TE% |
[ Total Activity Cosi 14470
Prima Sub Markup 26%
Total Prime Sub Estimate $ 10,083
ot por rd T—TEERE]
Contract 8625

Change COrder

#194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 27 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bndge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: 'BCS Design & Commissioning

Change Order No. : 194 CM No, 288

Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 5/8/2018

Activity Description: Elkeon

Quankity 1 Est

I PRIME SUBCONTRACTOR WORK |}
[Bas!s |Production pw Hourgl:

Due 1o BCS mMofk communicaion and inlegration tssues wrth the WSDOT facililias in Shofolna and Medina, addmonal work was required before BCS lesting coukd be
complets. Those issues were resolved during on site and remote meetings which rescived cther Comiract issues,

-t tha 5 joning Hings, 1hwead1wuduvntedioWSDOTcamdhuommkwn Usa 5 Hours
- One day was lost determining what the r and integration issues ware with the existing WSDOT sysiem. Use B Hour.
- One day was spert retesting, Add time fof rep on site, Uss 7 Hour,
Actual Work for ELCON - use 2 Eleciricians for the entice time of work. Use (2} 10 hv days
LAEDR | ESUIPMERT £ TOGLE
ssitication SNt LCTEI Type Oty $THR Total §
F] 68 Truck 1 35 15|
uperntenderd for Migs 1 100 100 -
[Total Labor per Rour I 268 | PN per Hour 15 |
Total Crew Hours C—m
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost ['$ 300]
e AT TSouree o
is [Descripfon Guantity] Units S 700k 7C8 | LOMMEnts
[Yotal Material Cost - (B ——2
3 !@'
Eﬂ)ﬁcﬂeum Guantity] Units $7Unk % ; 1Commants
Total Subconiracior Cost - 3 -]
OTHER T EXPENDABLES
Guandty] UnRs $70nk Total 3 S | Comments
5 $ =1
SUMMARY
T30 |
300
L350 |
Prime Sub Markup 2%
Total Prime Sub Estimate $ 7.075
Cost por Ui T—TTE]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 28 of 66



CM 286 — Barrier Elevations

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 29 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Barrier Elevations
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 286
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 7/18/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY |  uNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL suBs OTHER TOTAL
1 lﬁefrade for precast barrier 1 Est |$ 31696003 1562400]% - |5 3.,00000]% - $50,320
2 egrade at Montlake fie-in 1 Est $ 566000{% 344000]% - 3 1,500.00 | 3 2,997.00 b1 3.5@'
TOTAL Cost 37,356.00 ___19,064.00 .00 4,500.00 2,997.00) $63,917
Flatiron Markups % 29% 21% 21% 12% 21% =
Fiatiron Markups $ 10,833.24 4,003.44 0.00 540,00 629.37 $16,006
AL COST with Project Markups 48,189.24] _ 23,067.44 0.00 E040.00] ___ 3,626.37 :7_|9,923
[Fatiron Bond, Ins, HO GBA } 8% $6,394
Total with Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A =t $86,317
USE $65,000}
Notes:

Each of the 2 attenuator transition sections (FVOZ-Z and PV02-7) have a pair of 20' long precast bamiers that lead up to them. Design drawings, a subsequent RFI
response, and stationing sheet P20 provided conflicting placement information. As a result, the four 20" long pracast "lead up barriers", upon delivery, were set to the
side rather than directly to their final installation location due to unconfirmed placement locations. An attempt to install precast barrier pair PV02-4 resulted in affirmation
of incorrect placement information. Precast barrier pair PV02-4 was then removed and set aside while inquiries into both PV02-2 and PV02-4 slation locations were
confirmed. Upon receiving updated information, subgrade for PV02-2 and PV02-4 was adjusted accordingly, then the 2 pairs of barriers were re-set.

The Plans called for varying barrier height and embedment in multiple locations. The precast barrier could not be placed on a paved foundation per Standard
Specifications at these locations but were instead placed directly onto a minimum &" base of compacted CSBC. This occured at all precast barrier transition zenes (MLHV|
17+01 - 17441, WDXV 20+96 - 21+56, and WDXV 21+00 - 21450). Efforts outside of the Contract required work including: survey crew review and layout, asphalt
removal and disposal, grading barrier base areas/supplying CSBC and compacting same, as well as removing and re-setting barrier.

|WSDOT used a lower amount in the settlement agreement than estimaled as some of the cost of this work could have been mitigated by FWI.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 30 of 66



Contract: 8625 ___West Approach Bridge Narth (WABN)

Change Order Title; Barrier Elevations

Change Order No, : 194 CM No. 286

Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 7/18/2018

Activity Description: Regrade for precas! barier

Quantity 1 Est

[ FLATIRON WORK ]
[Basts i

Each of tha 2 sttenuator transition sections (FVD2-2 and FV02-7) have a palr of 207 long precast barriers that jaad up to them. Besm drawings. 8 subsequen RFl response
and siationing sheel PV20 provided conflicting placement information. As a result. the four 20' long precast ead up barriers®, upon delivery, wers el 1o the side rather than
dicectly to their final installation location due to unconfirmed placament locatlons, An atiemg to insiall precest barrer palr PV02-4 resulted in affirmation of incomect placeme
information. Precast barrier pair PV02-4 was then removed and sei aside while inquires into both PVD2-2 and PVD24 station locations were confirmed. Upon receiving
updaied inflormation, subgrade for PV02-2 and PV02-4 was adjusted accordingly, then the 2 pairs of banders were re-sel. General fisld chservations concuded efforts relate
10 this activity wers the equivalent of 24 hours of work for the crew and equipmen lisied in this stimale.

The Plans called for varying bamier keighi and embadment in rmﬁpla localions, The precast barmier could not be placed on a paved foundation per Siandard Specifications gt
ihese locations but were instead placed directly onto a minimum 6° base of compacied CSBC. This occured at all precast barmier iransition Zones (MLHV 17+0% - 17+41,
WDXV 20488 - 21456, and WOXVY 21+00 - 21+60). Eforis outsids of the Contract required work induding: sirvey crew review and layout, asphalt removal and disposal,
grading barrler base areas/supplying CSBC and compacting same, as well as removing and re-seiting barier, General field obsarvations concluded sfforts related o this
acthvity wera the squivalent of 32 hours of work for the crew and equipment listed in this estimate.

5th operalor ropfesents the foreman.

10 crew haurs represanis time 1o sat PVDZ-a, remove PVOZ-4. both ereas and CSBC, install bolh pairs of precast bariers.

LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification $IMH Total § aty | $/HR Total §
for 5|76 360 | 1 15 15|
Laborer 362 186 | 3% 39
= 1 73 T3]
- ] 39 39
& 3 54 2]
A 7 ] 55
Total Labor per Hour 586 Total Equipment per Hour | m
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost $ 3,886
Total Equipment Cost Ls 15824
| MATERIAL
|Basis|Description Quantityl Units $/Unit Total $ |Source | Comments
e s .
$ =
Total Material Cost $ - [ $i— |
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS (includes Subs Markups)
Basis|Description Cuantity| Units $/Unit Total § |Source | Comments = -
1-Aliance (survey) 1 D 1,50000[ § 1,500.00 [Survey efioris relaled lo PV02-2 end PVOZ-7.
1-Alianca (survey) 1| Day 1.500.00] S 1,500.00 [Survey efforts relsied io Varying Bamier Height
- =
Total Subcontractor Cost 3 3,000.00 $ 3,000
| OTHER / EXPENDABLES
Iaulsl_umnpuon [Quantity] Units $ ! Unkt Total § Source / Comments
3 .
] S -
Total Indirect Cost $ 2 18 -1
| SUMMARY
Labor § 231695
E nt & Tools § 15624
Malerials $ -
Subcontractors $ 3,000
Other / ablos s =
Total Activity Cost $  503%0
Contper Und[ 67570}
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 31 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Barrier Elevations
Change Order No. : 184 CM No. 286
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 7/18/2018
Actlvity Description: Regrade at Montlake tie-in
Quantity 1 Est
FLATIRON WORK =]
|asis)

H I
Design drawings provided conflicling slope information near the westernmosi end of the MLB exit. As a resuit, the subgrade of an area of approximately 36" wida and 75' lon|

wos constructed to an incorrect profile slope in an sarier stage. Durng construction of the final configuration of the MLE W8 offramp the issue was discovered and resolved
using the resources included in this estimaie.
The comrection of the slope in the subject area was accomplished during scheduled road construciion and grading in the same location. All necassary equipment was already
onste and in use; crew and equimeni hours In this sstimate represent additional lime and resources 1o cormect the sio) siment.
Due o Contract Drowing confiicts the location of the Montiake Exi the-in was further west than originally enlicipaled. This resulted in addiiional asphalt remeval and disposal
cosis.
Sth Dperator is considered foreman.
LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification Oty $MH Total § Type $IHR Total §
Operator 5 76 380 | chhoe 1 46 ﬁ_
Leborer 3 82 186 Loader 1 8g (L]
= - p 1 I 15
- Flatbed 1 33 39 |
: ; ] I 5]
- Roler 1 70 70
Total Labor per Hour 586 [Tots! Equipment per Hour | 344
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
| MATERIAL
|Basis|Description 3 Quantity| Units $1Unk Total § |Source / Comments
s -
$ 5
Total Material Cost $ - $ - |
| MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {includes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity] Unls $ 1 Unkt Total § |Seurce  Comments
1-Aflance {(survey) 1 __EA 3,50000) § 1.500.00 [Assume 1 day st this rale {plug}
s L
Total Subcontractor Cost $ 1,500.00 LS 1,500
| OTHER / EXPENDABLES
IBasis|Description Quantity| Unlts $ 1 Unit Total § Source / Commants
Area: 25" wide X 40" Long = 1,0005F / 8sf per Sy = 111 SY.
Asphalt Disposal m SY 2700) s 2.997.00 |Used $27/SY value from Bl 25 "Removing Aphelt Conc.
Pavemend” 43 udtiolier
[ =
Total Indirsct Cost § 2,997.00 ] 2997 |
| SUMMARY
Labor $ 5,680
Ei nt & Tools H 3440
Maierials ] -
|subconiractors $ 1500
Other / Expendables $ 2,987
Total Activity Cost $ 13,507
Cont pr

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 32 of 66



CM 291 — Time Related Overhead &
Associated Costs

Contract 8625
Change Order #1594
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 33 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs
Change Order No. : 194 __ CM No. 291
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 9/16/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SuUBsS OTHER TOTAL
1__(Stafing 250 | MO 794,254 $794,294|
2 [Equipment 2.50 MO 165.427.00 $165,427|
3__[Office Costs 2.50 MO = 86,000 $86,600
4 |Subconfraciors 25 MO === 570.000 $570,000}
[TOTAL Cost 794,254 165,427 [ 570,000 86,000]  $1,615,721] 1,615,721 Check
Flatiron Markups $ _I _$0JNO MARKUPS
TOTAL COST with Project Markups 794,294 165427 0 570,000 B6,000] _ $1,615,721] 1.615.721 Check
Iﬁauron Bond, Ins, HO GBA 8% $129,258|
Total with Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO GEA $1,744,978
l USE| _ $1,300,000
Notes:

-

Change Orders 058, 059 and 159 added 5, 10 and 38 working days respeclively to the Contract, Those previous CO's included standard markups and costs for
additional efforts, However, those COs did not include added indirect costs for the additional time to the entire scope of work within the Contract. This estimate
addresses additional overhead costs incurred by the Contractor due to the added 53 working days, which converts to 75 calendar days and 2.5 months.

2|The staff and equipment used in this estimate is based on the approximate organization and resources assigned to the project at the time the 53 working days were
added to the Contract time. The previous change orders containing time extensions were for work during late 2014 and 2015 and early 2018. Reviewing organization
charts and IDR's at those times provides various quantities of resources, WSDOT has therefore estimated the quantities of staff and resources based on its oversight of
the project during the antire duration.

Sl?he equipment rates used wers developed from Blue Book. j

4[Laber rates and office costs used are based on WSDOT research through the years negobiating and audiing overhead costs on numerous other SR520 projecis, Each
rate is detailed within this estimate.

5|Altheugh the time used in this estimate is based on the total days added lo the Contract due to WSDOT change orders, it is the opinion of the estimators and WSDOT
project stalf that some of the duration and therefore extended overhead costs could have been mitigated by FWI by agressiviey pursuing the work and avoiding its own
impacts to the schedule, which would have completed the project earlier than realized. For that reason the WSDOT settlement did net include the full amount of the
estimate.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 34 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 291
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 9/16/2018
Activity Description: Staff

Quantity 2,50 MO
[ STAFFING
l LABOR

Classification Parse_n Est. $/MO (2013) | With Inflation 15% Months Total

Project Manager AiringtonICurlis 17.875 20,556 25]1% 51,391
Construction Manager Van Winden 16,445 18,912 251]1% 47,279
Scheduler Bloss 10,725 12,334 251% 30,834
Project Engineer Gould 14,300 16,445 251% 41,113
Engineer - Superstructure Krutz 10,725 12,334 2515 30,834
[Engineer - Marine Jordan 10,725 12,334 251% 30,834
[Engineer - Substructure Chavez 10,725 12,334 251% 30,834
[Engineer - Civil/Ulilities Dougherty 10,725 12,334 251% 30,834
[Engineers - Field/Office Engebreth 10.725 12,334 251 % 30,834
Business Manager McMillian _10.010 11,512 251 % 28,779
Office Manager Hoklen 7436 8,551 251% 21,379 |
[Compliance Allington 7.436 8,551 251% 21,379 |
Document Control Parker 7,436 8,551 2.5 21,379 |
Certified Payroll Gentile 7.436 8,551 25]1% 21,379
{General Superintendent Kidwell 15,015 17,267 251]1% 43,168 |
Environmental Lead Mosier 13,585 15,623 251]1% 39,057
Superintendent - Civil Corbett 13,585 15,623 2515 39,057 |
Superintendent - Structures Hamilton 13.585 15,623 251 % 39,057 |
Superintendent - Marine Turner 13,585 15,623 251% 39,057
Superintendent - Nights Klug 13,585 15,623 251% 39,057
Equipment Manager Bulta 12,870 14,801 2518 37,001 |
| Equipment Purchasing Silva 7.436 8,551 251% 21,379
Equipment Dispatch Moore 7,436 8,551 25]18% 21,379
Equipment Mechanic Smith 12,870 14,801 25]% 37,001
[Total 276,276 317,717 3 794,294

Notes

1 Typical company burden rates for staff labor runs about 42% of salary, which is included above.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 35 of 66




Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 291
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 9/16/2018
Activity Description: Equipment
Quantity 2.50 MO
| OTHER /| EXPENDABLES
|Basis|Description Quantity | Units $ / Unit Total § Source / Comments I
Pickups 15 EA 765.00 | $ 11.475.00 Assume each Superintendent and Engineer has a pickup
|Fiatbeds 5 EA 855.00 | $ 4,275.00 Assume each Crew has a flatbed
|Forklifts 5 EA 354500 | s 17,725.00 Assume each Crew has a forklift
Cranes 2 EA 25.924.00 | $ 51,848.00 ?asrsduma Cranes are needed for support of subs and malerial
Misc Support Equipment 20l Ea 127600 | § 25,520.00 Generators, Pumps,
Flatiron B. Support lo subs
bR 2 EA 27,29200 | $ 54,584.00 ir”
Total Indirect Cost $ 165,427.00

Notes

1 Rates used above are Average MONTLY for those listed in the Biue Book rates shown on the attachment.
2 Equipment rates used do NOT include operating costs.
3 IDR's were reviewed for 2015. Staff determined the above equipment should be considered for this astimate.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 36 of 66




Contract:

8625

West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 291

Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 9/16/2018

Activity Description: Office Costs

Quantity 2.50 MO

| OTHER / EXPENDABLES

|Basis|Description Quantity| Units $ / Unit Total $ Source / Comments
CompuiSTs: Softeare: 25| Mo 10,000.00 | $ 25,000.00
Infrastructure
i LOMCE EXpenses 25| ™o 10,000.00 | 25,000.00
Supplies

, Electric, : i i

Utilities 25 Mo 4.000.00 | § 10,000.00 Water & sewer, Electric, Trash, cleaning services
gellBhones 25 Mo 5,000.00 | § 12,500.00
|FWI field Office Trailers 25 MO 3,000.00 | $ 7.500.00 3 irallers @ $1,000/mo / each = $3,000/mo
Sanitation (Toilets) 25| wmo 2.400.00 | $ 6.000.00 8 ea $300/mo/ea = $2,400 / mo
FWi Home Office $ ) NOT Included

Total Indirect Cost 34,400.00 | $ 86,000.00

Note:

1 A previous SR520 Project was about $175,000 / Month vs. $34,400 used in this estimate on this projecl

Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 37 of 66




Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Time Related Overhead & Associated Costs
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 291
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 9/16/2018
Activity Description: Subcontraciors
Quantity 2.50 MO
| SUBCONTRACTORS (includes Suba Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity |  Units $ / Unit Total $ Igoun-.e | Comments
Extended overhead costs for 3 Prime Subcontractors: Rebar
Prime Full-Time Subcontractor International, Elcon Electric and KLB; $2,000/day per
Extended Overhead 75|18 Days 600000 | $  450,000.00 |gyheontractor x 3 Subs = $6k/day
Extended overhead costs for 2 Part-Time Subcontraciors:
Prime Part-Time Subcontractor Malcolm Drilling, Pacific Pile and Marine, $2,000/day per
Extended Overhead 30| Days 4,000.00 | § 120,000.00 |5bcontractor x 2 Subs = $4kiday. Use 30 days
Total Subcontractor Cost $ 570,000.00

Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 38 of 66




SR 520 West Approach Bridge North
Equipment List w/ Blue Book Rates

Equipment (-)-wnershi' Operating Totals
Hourily Estimated Calculated
Based on Hely Total Hourly | FHWA
Monthly Operating |Rate based on| Hourly
|Category Manufacturer/Alodel Monthly Weekiy Daily Hourly Rate Costs Monthly Use | Rate USE
Enrthwork =i
Compactoss - Vibe Single Drum___|Cat C5-563 - 145 hp $351000]  598500]  s$24500] $37.00] $19.94 $38.50] $5844] Ss844|S 89
Compactors - Vibe Single Dum___|Cat CP-363% - 143 hp $5.03500] SIAI000]  $35500]  Ssimaj_ S2861 S41.70] s7631]  s7031|s 70|
Compactors - Vibe Single Drum |um|uc CAG02D - 190 hp 5663500 5186000  $465.00] $70.09] $37.70 $47 $85 451 $8540]S 85
Dozer |Caterpillar, DSK LGP - 125 hp $7.515.00] S§2.105.00] $525.00] 579 0] $42.70 544 40 s8710] sE7i10]lSs 87
Dozer |Caterpéllar, DIR LGP, 240 hp $11.26000] $3.15500]  $790.00 suo.ull $63 98/ $77 7|1 $14168] S14168]5 142
Dozer |Caterpillar. DSM XL. 110 hp $4.97500] $1.39500] 535000 553 528.17 53849 $6667]  $6667]S &7
Dozer |Caterpillar, D6R XL Series III - 200 hp $9.55500] $2675.00]  $670.00 S100.H $54.29] $64.35 S11864] S11864[5 119
Dozer |Caterpillar, DTR Senes I - 240 hp $10,605.00] $2,970.00] ms.ool s m.o_o' $60.26/ 573 9sI st321] s1342)s 1
Dozer |Caterpillar, DEN, 285 hp $11,660.00] §3.265.00] 381500 $120.00] $66.15 515490 S15490]5 155
Backhoes Caterpillar, 430D 4x4, 97 hp, 1 4 oy $3.215.00]  3900.00] szzs.uol 534 00 51827 $4567] 34567|S 46
[Backhoes Deere, 710G, x4, 118hp. 1.2 cy $6,13500] $172000]  $43000 $65.00] $34.86 $7531] $7531]8 75|
T.oaders |Caterpillar TT28, 105 hp, 2 oy $2,34500[  365500]  S165 ooI 2500 51332 $3832] S3R42|S 39
Loaders {Caterpillar 9508, 150 hp, 3 ey $331500 $935.00]  $23500] $35.00 $19.01 $3510 $s411]  ssatifs 54
Loaders |Calcrpillar 966G Scries 11, 246 hp, 5 oy $6,170.00) $1.730.00] $435.00] $65.00 $35.06 $53 ssl $8201] SER91[s 89
{Loaders |Caterpillar 980G, 300 kp, 7.5 ey $7.810.00] 52,135 $545.00 $82.00 1138 $72.60] S11698] SI11697|§ 117 |
{Excavators |Caterpillar 219D L.C tdisc._1992), 21 - 34 Mons $7,345.00 s_z.nss.ml $515 nol S77.00 $31.73] $51.10] $9283] S9283|S 93
Excavators |Caterpiliar, 320CL, 138 hp, 1.25 ey $8305.00] 5232500 $580.00] S87.00 $47.19] swl $9820] $9829|S 98|
Excavators |Caterpillar, 325DL. 188 by, 144 cy $11.22500} $3.145.00 $785.00 $12000] 36378 367 85 313163] S13163[§ 132
{Excavators |Caterpillar, 330L. 222 hp. 1.75 ey $9.825.00] 52.750.00] se9o.oo| $105.00 35582 $75 40| s131.22] “si31.22[s 131
Excavators |Caterpillar, 330CL. 244 hp, 225 cy $10.74500) 53.01000]  $75500]  SII5.00 $61 05 $78 90| $13995] $13995|5 140
Excavators |Caterpillar, 350, 286 by 3 5 ey $13,56500] $3.91000] 598000  $145.00] $79.35 $100 [EI $17940] s17940(s 179
Pickup Diesel 4x2, 160 hp, 172 ton pickup $725.00]  $205.00 $51.00 $8.00 54.12 51030 Si4d2] s1442|S 15
Service Truck Diesel 4x2, 195 hp, | ton service truck $835 00 $235 oof $59.00) $9.00 $474 Sll._}!l $17.09] S$17.09|S 17
End Dump Dicsel 654, 400 hp, 70k GYW. 18 CY dump s141000] s1.235.00]  $310.00] $47.00 $25.06] $63.15 $8851] SE85I|S 89
‘Water Truck Dicsel 250 hp, 4.008 gal water tuck §3,755.00] §1.050.004 $265.00 $40.00 321,34 $39.50] $60 84 $60 84| S 61
Graders |Caterpillar, 120G, 125 hp $3,525.00] 398500 sz4s.no| $37.00 szo.osl $33.55) $5358 Ss1s8|S 54
Graders |Caterpullar, 150H, 165 hp $6.685.00] $1.870.00 $470.00 $71.00 $37.98 $46.70) $R468] $B4GB[S 8%
|Graders |Caterpllar, 19H, 220 hp $9,590.00] $2,685.00 $670.00 $100.00 $5449] $59.95 sis 4] sidadfs s
[
m — — — —
JICE 14128 Dicscl 800 hp, 150 ton pull. 222 ton drive $15,615.00] 54.370.00] $88.72 $157.00 $24572] S2M572|S 246
Amencan, D100-13 310 hp, 150-300k flb $25.41000] §7.115.00] $144.38 7] I $239 |s| $23918| § 239
American, D46-32 120 bip, 100-149% Nb $9,105.00] 52.550.00 I 351 13| $98 78| SOR78|S 99
Amencan. JUNTTAN HHKSA Diescl 625 hp. 150k + fib_ $24.120.00] $6.755.00]  $1.690.00 §255.00 $137.05 $161.35] $461.35|5 46l
draul American, JUNTTAN HHK 14A Diesel 625 hp. 100-149k fib $21.645.00] 56.06000 S1.51500 $225 00 $122.98 $44243] s40223]s 42
File Drivers - Pneumatic I:vmcan. 530 2076 cfm. 150k + flb e $13.555.00 53,795.00| 5950 ooI $145.00 377.02 s1222] sin22fs 12
Pile Drivers - Pneumatic Conmnco, 5200/200E5 1700 cfm, 100-149k flb $12.520.00] $3.503.00]  387500]  $130.00 $71.14 $95.89] S98R9ls 9
Iﬁohﬁu
Mankifis Genie, 5-60, 51 hp, up to 60 foot platlomm hes $5,755.00] 51610.00 $405.00 $61.00 ssz.;a $17.55 $50.25 sso.:.a s 50
Mankifls Gemic, s-mn__h. 78 .hﬁ_mh up o 100 foot platform height | $9.820.00 _'_I_—"'Isz.vso.oo $69000]  $105.00 355 $30.20| $86.00] S8600|S 86
i Xireme XRM 1245 RT Tele Boom $6.165.00] 5172500 $430.00 $65.00 $35.03 $37.60 $7263] S726lS B
Hyster 10,000 - 12,000 bs, Straight Mast RT $2.865.00]  $800.00 $200.00 530.00 $16.28 $29.50 $1578] SiST8[S 46
G G 12-55A Forklift - Tele RT $7.310.00] 52.04500]  $51000] $77.00 $41.53] $4245 $8398] ssioEls 84
CoOMmract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 39 of 66



Forklifi Genic GTH -1048 Forklift - Tele RT $4,860.00] $1,360.00 $340 00 $51.00 $27 61 $29 15 $56.76]  $5676]S 57
Forkhift Dicsel 57.4 hp. 5.000 ¥ capacity $890.00]  $250.00 563,00 59.00 $5.06 $10.25 s1s31]  s1s31fs 158
Forklift Dicsel 86 kp. 11,000 # capacity $1.225000  $345.00| $86.00 $13.00 $6.96 $1505 $201] s201ls 22
Forklift |Diesel 97.8 hp, 15,000 # capacity S1.500000  sax0.00]  $105 00 $16.00 $8.52 $17.15] $2567} 52567|S 26
Crane | Terex/Amencan, HCS0. 197 hp. 45 Ton 51193500 s334000] 583500 $125.00 367 81 $65 70| $13351) $13351(S 134
Crane Manitowoc, 10000, 316 hp, 90 Ton $21,10000( $5910.00]  $1.480.00 $220.00 S119.8% $101.65 $221.54] sa2154[s 222
Crane Maniowoe, 12000, 332 hp, 109 Ton $21,540.00) $6,030.00] 51.510.00 $225 00 $122.39 $108 10 $23049) $23049|S 231
Crane Manitowoc, 999 Serics 3, 375 hp, 250 Ton $33.93500] $9.500.00]  $2.375.00 $355.00 $192 81 $152.60 $34541] S534541|S M6
Crane |Mlu\mc. 2250 Senes 2, 450 hp, 272 Ton $41,110.00( $11.510.00] 52.880.00 $430.00 $233 58] $181.25 $414.83] $41483]5 418
Dema Equipment
Concrete Crunchers Caterpillar, P25, 35 in Jaw $2.21000{  $620.00 $155.00 $23.00 $12 56 $23 95 53651  s6sils 37
Concrete Crunchets Caterpillar, P40, 41 inch Jaw $3,18500{  5890.00 5225.00| $34.00 SIZ 10 $30 40 $4850]  S4ss0ls 49
|Hydraulic Impact Breakers [Caterpillar, H140, 3000-4000 fib $4.415000  $1.23500 $310.00 $47 00 §2509 $15.15 54024)  $4024]S @
Small Equipment
Air Comy 5 |Dresel 185 cfm. 82 hp $770.00{ 521500 $54.00] $3.00 §4.38 $14.65 51903  s1oo2fs 19
Air Compressors |Diesel 300 cfim. 125 hp $1.610600]  $450.00 $115.00 $17.00 59.15 §23.85 s3zon]  sazools 33
Workskiff Alummum Boat |Misc. Models. size class: 299 hp $3.53000]  $990.00 $250.00{ $38.00 $20.06 $60.65 sg07t]  sgo7ifs 81
Generator Sets [Dresel 16 hp, 10,000 W $73500]  $205 00 $51.00 $B 00 $418 56 15 51033]  s1033]S 10
Generator Sels |Dsescd 26.5 hp. 15.000 W $850.00]  §240.00 560.00{ 59 00/ $483 SB35 S1348]  $1348]5 14
Generator Sets Diesel 35 hp, 20 kW Enclosed $75000] 521000 $53.00] $8.00 $4.26 $11.80] si606] Slcosfs 16
Generatar Sels Dieset 48 hp, 30 kW Enclosed $870.00]  $245.00 561.00] 59001 $4.94 514,90 S1984]  S1984fS 20
[Pumps [4 in pump, 3 in solids, 460 V, req'd power 10 $73500]  $205.00 $51.00 $8 00/ 54.18 $3.05 §7.23 5723] s 7
[Pumps |6 1n pummp, 3 mn solids, 460 V, req'd power 25 $980 00 $275.00 $69.00 $10.00 $5 ggl $3.30{ $8.87 $287| S 9
[Pumps |8 in pump, 3 in solids, 460 V, req'd power- 75 $1,930 00 $540.00 $135.00 $20.00 51097 $4.30| $1527] $1527] s 15
|Pickup | Trucks 34 4x2 - Gasoline $76500]  $215.00 $54.00 $8.00{ $41.35 51040 $14.75]  S1475]s 1S
|Flathed |Flatbed - 14,001 - 16,000 GVW $855.00]  $240.00 $41.00 $6 00} $4.26) $21.15 $2601)  S3891|s 39
Pickup F{.s Ton 4x2 Pickup $765.00]  $215.00 5$54.00 $8.00{ $4.35 $10.40 $i475]  S1475]8 15
[ﬁaubcd Flatbed Truck 2 Ton $855.00]  $240.00 $41.00 $6 x| $4.86 $21 135 526.01] 53891]5 39
Excavator Catermllar 219D 1.C $7.345.00]  52.655 0 5515 00) $77. 00 $41.73 L5110 s91g3]  so2gils 93
Manlift Skyjack VR-1044D $4.69500] $1.315.00 $330.00 $50.00 526.68 $238.10) $54.78] — $5478]S  s3
Container [9 each Baker Tanks $70.00| 50.00] $0.00 s 70
Boat Aluminum Work Skall $0.00] $0.00 50.00 H 17
Generator Sels Diesel 48 hip, 30 kW Enclased $870 00 §245.00 §61.00 $9 01_4 §4.94 514.90] SI9B4] SI9R4|S 20
Crawler Mounted Lattice Boom CranfCrane 541,110 00] S11.510.00]  52.880.00 $430 00 $233.58 $181.25 $414.83] $41483(S 415
Marine Winches and spuds on barge 515000 50.00 $0.00 $ 150
Air Compressor ‘l.;ktlas Copeo Asr Compressor $1.205.00]  5335.00 $84.00 $13.00 $6.85 $16.35 $2320] 523208 24
Portable Light Tower Light Tower $1,005.00]  $280.00 $70.00 $11.00 $5.71 $4.45 $10.16)  S10.16]S 10
|Small Unlisted Equip s 14
F\Vl Barges Weekly
299 Barge (JMC) 7,000
||<as (2250 Bargs) 9,000
KP1 Barge 2,500
KP2 Barge 2,500
|Kusko Scout 3.500
|Reeter 3,500
33,000
Bluebook Barge Cost

Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 40 of 66




Deck Cargo Barges, Miscetlaneous Models

Est
Operating| PWHA
Costs Rate

Configuration length width depth tons Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly hourly haurly
1 50 35 9 313 8140 2280 570 86 9.45 55.70
2 50 35 9 564 11660 3265 815 120 17.65 83.90
3 120 45 10 1074 14220 3980 995 150 21.40 102.20
4 140 45 10 1253 15275 4275 1070 160 23.85 110.64
S 160 45 11 1575 17165 4805 1200 180 28.25 125.78
6 170 45 1 1673 17740 4965 1240 185 29,55 130.35
7 200 60 13 3102 26175 7330 1835 275 49.10 197.82
8 240 50 17 4867 36560 10235 2560 385 73.20 280.93
9 280 75 18 7516 52185 14610 3655 550 109.40 | 405.51
10 300 75 25 11184 73795 20665 5165 775 159.50 | 578.79

Total 272,915

AVG 27,292

Contract 8625
Change Order #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 41 of 66




CM 292 - Power Restoration to WSDOT
Trailers

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 42 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers
Change Order No. : 194 __ CM No. 292
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
SUMMARY
LUne DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT EQUIPMENT MATERIAL 8UBS OTHER TOTAL
[T [P0 Assisianca 1 Esl 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 83,360
3 2s 5! P e e ! R s e T ) y
TOTAL Cost ! [ —0.00 7800 000 %2188
Flatiron Markups % 29% 21% 21% 12% [ 21%
Flatiron Markups $ 800,40 ~ 126,00 .60 Z151.00 .00 $3.077]
ot Markups 3,560,40 0.00]  20,076.00 0.00] 524,367
aliron Bond, Ins, HO GEA 5% $1.943]
Total with Fiatiron Bond, ins, HO G&A $26,311
L USE $25,000
Notes:

Work involves lemp electrical service to the project office and repairing and establishing new service due to damage caused by a fallen tree during storm.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 43 of 66

21,285 Check

24,362 Check



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Power Restoration to WSDOT Trallers

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 292
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Griave Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
Activity Dsscription: FW Assistance

Quantity 1 Est

ECHAPMENT & TOOLE
ClassHication Qty $/MH Total § Type Qty $/HR Tolal §
oreman |E‘E‘”E Truck 2 E 30|
L aborer 1 62 82 -
Tolal Labor par Hour 138 |Toul Eguipment per Hour 30
Total Crew Hours Ijl
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cast
{ MATERIAL
[Basis|Description [Quantity] Units $ / Unit Total § |Source  Commenis
$ .
$ i
Total Material Cost $ - $ - |
1 MINCR SUBCONTRACTORS fincludes Subs Markups)
|Basis|Description Quantity] Uniis $ / Unit Total § ISogco 1 Comments
$ E
$ 2
Tota) Subcontractor Cost [] - $ - |
1 OTHER / EXPENDABLES
[Easis) Description Quantity] Unlits $ ! Unit Total § Source / Comments
3 -
$ ¥
Fl'oul Indirect Cost $ - $ - I
| SUMMARY
Labor 3 2760
E 4 Tools E ] 800
Materials [] 3
|Subcontractors s S
Other / Expendablas $ o3
Total Activity Cost $ 3,380
Cost po U 3380
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 44 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers

Change Order No. : 194 o CM No. 292

Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018

Activity Description: Elcon Repairs Damaged Linss

Quantity 1 Est

| PRIME SUBGONTRAGTOR WORK |

'-u.u-... cHion Anslysis (Determing W Hours! :
Use (1) 10 Hour shift to remaove tree and damaged efectrical squipmen

I CABOR EGUIPMENT & TOOLE
TABOR — ] Gy | VMR Toul] | Tyee Gy | wmR Total§
lactrician ] T 336 | Truck 2| 15 30
IE_ - Flatbed Truck 7 3% 39
| - i 3 B6 86 |
Yotal Labor per Hour 38 | Toral Equl t per Hour 158 |
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost [§ 3380
Total Equipment Cost [ 1850
Il' MATERIAL
as|s |[Description m_ﬁfﬁ [““Un¥ts | $/Unk Tolil 3 [Source | Commants
[Yotal Material Cost i [ ) -}
WINOR SUBCON TRAC TORS (Includes Subs Markugs)
I'B_I'u s [Description Guantity] _Unis | §70nR Toul$ — TSource [ Comments
Total Subcontractor Cost : $ -1
OTHER ] EXPENDABLES
Iﬁlﬂmﬁm Suantiy] Units TTUR_ ] Towls [Source/Commenis
Gansrator (or Tem Power 176]  Hr 20.00 ) § 3,520.00
!Fuel 1|__Em 3,000.00 | 8 1,000.00
3 TE50.00 T iim]
CURNARY
3360 |
1550
53
3%
Prime Sub Markup 28%
Total Prima Sub Estimate S 11788
Cost pr Une{T_TI7RR]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 45 of 66



Contract; 8625 West Approach Bridge North {(WABN)
Change Qrder Title: Power Restoration to WSDOT Trailers
Change Order No. : 194 CM No, 202
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
Activity Description: Elcon Eslablishes New Service
Quantity 1 Est
| PRIME SUBCONTRACTOR RK |
Basis H
Use {1} 10 Hour shift to establish a new service
CABOR EGUIERENT & TOOLS —
ssHfication Total § Type Total §
Iglecman _ELZ ] 3 Truck ghg’ 5 0]
- Flaibed Truck 1 39 39
- an 1 86 3
[Fotal Labor per Hour 336 [Total Equipment per Hour 188 |
Total Crew Hours
Total Labor Cost [ 3380
Total Equipment Cost [ 1I8]
T
|EI| lDucriEtlon Guantity] Units 3 7Unit — Total § [Source 7 Comments
TEE'I!Imrm Tosl 3 3 -]
| )
Is JOescription Quantity] Units | $/Unit | ree / Commants
i -
Total Sub Cost - 3 -]
OTHER | EXPENDABLES
bus IDucriEﬁon Guantityl Unfts | $7/0nk__ | Tolsi3 _]Socurce Commenia
[ .
Total Indirect Cost - $ -1
SUBARY
380 |
1,550 |
I Total Activity Cosi 4.!15-"
Prime Sub Markup 26%
Total Prime Sub Estimate
ostpor U T 2]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 46 of 66



CM 285 - Bid Item Over/ Underrun
Reconciliation

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 47 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Bid tem Over/Underrun Reconciliation
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 285
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve / Curt Hamiltan Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL suBs OTHER TOTAL
Quantle Underruns - 75% o Less 1 s (971,554) ($971,554)
Quaniity Overruns - 125% or More 1 LS 287,132 $257.132
TOTAL Lost Revenue for MAJOR Changes 0 0 0 714,422) 0| ($714,422)
Adjustment for Subs 15 % $107,163
Adjustment for FW 10 % $71,442
TOTAL COST with Project Markups 0 [] 0 0} $178,605
Iﬁaumn Bond, Ins, HO GEA 8% 514,268
Total with Flatiron Bond, ins, HO GEA — | $192,894
USE| __ $180,000
Notes:

1 Some original bid items overran planned quantities

2 Some original bid items undemran ptanned quantities

3 Previcus change orders modified the original planned guantities and have bean takan into account in this estimate

4 This estimate compensates the contractor for inefficiencies axperisnced due to changes in planned and CO quantities

5 This estimate compensates the contractor for enly the major quantity changes {75% or less in undemruns and 125% or more in overruns)
6 The total underruns was significantly more than that shown above.

7 IF the underuns subject lo the 75% guidelines were paid to 75% of Contract amounts that would be about $500,000 payment, so the % used in the above calculations is

a reasonable approach to this estimate.

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 48 of 66

(714,422) Check



Contract 8625
West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Bid Item Over/Underrun Reconciliation

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 49 of 66

Underruns
Differente
New Current PaidtoDate | %Paidto |  Underun 75% of Contract | between Pald to
fIEM B JIEMIDESCRIETION Contract Amount {PES3) Date Amount Amount Dats and 75%
Value
4 SELECTIVE PRUNING $5.500.00 $550.00 10.0%) (54,850) 54,125 $3,575
5 REMOVING DRAMNAGE STRUCTURE $23,400.00 $16,200.00 §9.2% 157,200} $17,550 $1,350
25 REMOVING ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT $135,810.00 $62,564.40 46.1% (572,246 101,658 539,293 |
| 8 REMOVING GUARDRAIL $10,360.00 $6,976.00 67.3% 153,384 57,770 $794
29 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR $660,00 $220.00 33.3% 15440) £495 $275
30 REMOVING TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING $12,077.00 $4,230.85 35.0% {57,846 59,058 $4,827
33 REMOVING PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE $2,372 50 $1,15245 48.6%| 151,220} $1,779 5627
34 REMOVING RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER $8,332.50 $4,923.50 61.1% {53.244) 56,249 $1,326
40 COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL $23,240.00 $0.00 0.0%| 1523,240) 517,430 $17,430
43 SELECT BORROW INCL. HAUL 59,900.00 50.00 0.0% {59,900 57,425 $7.425
47 STREAMBED COBBLES $4,940.00 £531.06 10.8% 154,408)| 53,705 £3,174
51 DRAIN PIPE 6 IN. DIAM. $19,950.00 $14,920.00 74.8% 185.030)] $14,563 543
55 ATRIUM GRATE $2,760.00 $1,380.00 50.0% {$1.380) 52,070 $690
57 CL. IV REINF, CONC. STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN, DIAM, $2,175.00 $0.00 0.0% 152,175)) 1,631 $1.631
78 SEWER CAEANOUT $77,500.00 517,500.00 63.6%) {510,000) 520,625 $3,125
85 COS SFTY TACH EXCAV MIN BID=50.80-AGRMT UTB1163 $51,570.00 $34,238.70 B6.4% 1$37.331) 538,678 54,439
87 COS COF FOR STR BACKFILL-AGRMT UTB1163 $1,890.00 $1,285.20 £8.0% {$605) 51,418 $132
88 COS COF FOR PIPE BEDDING-AGAMT UTB1163 $3,073.00 $1,296.00 42.1%) 1$1.782) 52,309 $1,013
59 0% GRAVEL BACKFILL-AGRMT UTB1163 $1,000.00 $0.00 0.0% 1$1.000) §750 §750
100 COS PIPE PSS CONC REIN CLV 24 IN-AGRMT UTB1163 $118,400.00 $118,245.00 0.0%) {5154) 588,800 [523,446)
102 COS CASING PIPE, 42 IN. DIAM -AGRMT UT81163 $16.500.00 $0.00 0.0% {516,900} $12.675 §12.675
107 GATE VALVE 6 IN, $2,300.00 $1,150.00 50.0%| {51,150) 1,725 5575
180 PREFABRICATED DRAINAGE MAT $1,430.00 $1,124.20 0.0%) 1$306)) 1,073 [552)
190 ANTI-STRIPPING ADDITIVE $13,373.00 $0.00 0.0%) {§13,373}| $10,030 510,030
191 CEMENT CONC. PAVEMENT $40,000.00 $29,212.50 73.0%| (510,782 530,000 5788
193 CORROSION RESISTANT DOWER BAR $11,050.00 $5.440.00 49.2%) 155,610} 58,288 $2,848
| 194 TIE BAR WITH DRILL HOLE $1,000.00 $0.00 0.0%] {$1,000) 5750 5750
222 HEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - B FT. LONG POST $656.00 $0.00 0.0%) (5656 5492 5492
237 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST $1,302.00 $868.00 66.7%| (5434] 5977 5109
139 PLASTIC LINE $107.25 $29.70 27.7%| {578] $80 53
242 PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE $35.75 $0.00 0.0%) {5861 $64 64
m DIRECTIONAL BORING $70,000.00 $42,980.00 61.4%) [527,020] 552,500 §9,520
288 PAINTING CURB $1,295.00 561075 47.2%) [5684] 5971 5351
288 SCHEQULE UPCATE $195,000.00 $125,000,00 64.2%]| {$70,000] 5148250 $21,250
289 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL $358,000.00 $212,555.50 59.4% [5145,445] $268,500 55,845
250 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B $45,510.00 $20,142.80 44,3%| (5253671 $34,133 13,930
291 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN $30,020.00 $11,280.00 37.5% [$18,760) $22,530 511,250
300 CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE PERPENDICULAR B $10,500.00 $4,200.00 40.0% 146,300 7.875 $3,675 |
312 AGANDON EXISTING MANHOLE $7.000.00 $4,000.00 57.1%) (53,000 55,250 $1.250
313 CONNECTION TO DRAINAGE STRUCTURE $6,500.00 $4,500.00 €9.2% {52,000] 54,875 5375
315 ADJUST CATCH BASIN 5$1,000.00 $500.00 50.0% 15500] 5750 5250
318 ADIUST VALVE BOX $150.00 $0.00 0.0% {5150 §113 $113
350 ON-LAND CONTAM. SOIL EXCAVATION, HANDLING & DISPOSAL $337,450.00 $63,979.50 19.0%) 15273,471] _$253,088 5189,108 |
352 MARINE SHAFT CONTAM. SOIL HANDUNG & DISPOSAL £$21,000.00 £0.00 0.0% {521,000} £15,750 $15.750
358 €0 9, 55 Tranch Backfill Material $99.900.00 | $20,789.19 20.8%) 1$79.111)) $74,925 $54,136
393 €0 114 IMPACTED SHAFT $POILS $136,500.00 |  566,668.94 43.5% 1569,831) $102,375 535,706
Total Underruns 75% of Less {5971,554)) $1,404,723 $503,478
Overruns
New Current Paid to Date Overrun -
ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION e A i Overrun
31 REMOVING PAINT LINE £11,382.00 515,576.80 1262%| 14,334.80
ED) UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL $26,208.00 $54,177.60 176% 23,457.50
[T] QUARRY SPALLS $0.01 $9,711.10 462% $7,611.10
126 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR WALL $72,030.00 $100,921.20 128% $22,201.20
138 FURNISHING AND DRIVING STEEL TEST PILE $80.00000 | $120,000.00 150% $40,000.00 |
187 DYNAMIC PILE TESTING $19,200.00 £28,800.00 150% $9,600.00
195 PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT $31,750.75 $45 557.50 105% $2,122.50
220 PRECAST SLOPED MOUNTABLE CURS $1,271.00 $1,599.00 126% $328.00
212 TEMPORARY CONC. BARRIER TYPE NARROW BASE $17,400.00 $28,637.50 165% $11,237.50
233 REMOVING AND RESETTING EXISTING PERMANENT BARRIER £7.637.50 $11,38150 146% $3,588.00
234 TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR $3,500.00 $14,000.00 400% $10,500.00
236 RESETTING IMPACT ATTENUATOR $3,225.00 £6,450.00 200% $3,228.00
256 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING - LONG DURATION $5.71¢.00 $23,671.50 415% $17.961.50
298 BOLLARD TYPE 1 $3.900.00 $11700.00 300% $7,800.00
Contraci 8625



Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 50 of 66

239 CEMENT CONC_CURRB RAMP TYPE PERPENDICULAR A £21,000.00 $27,300.00 130% $6,300.00
306 COATED END, GATE, CORNER, PULLPOST FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE 5$6,375.00 $14,280.00 156% 55,100.00
7 DOUBLE 14 FT. COATED CHAIN LINK GATE S‘.L.IO0.0U SEW.W _ﬁﬂ $2,100.00
D] MODIFIED BARRIER GLARE SCREEN £21,000.00 $34,562.50 165% 513.562.50
318 CONSTRUCTION GEQTEXTILE FOR 50IL STABILZATION 56,540.00 §8,325.90 127% $1,785.50
332 NO TRE_SPASSING SIGN $7,200.00 $9.450.00 131% 52,250.00
351 ON-LAND SHAFT CONTAM, SOHL HANDLING & DISPOSAL $152,250.00 $204,256.50 134% 552,006.50

Total Overrung 125% or More| $257,132.10

Contract 8625



CM 293 - Neighborhood Repairs

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 51 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Neighborhood Repairs
Change Order No. : Final Project Settlement CM No. 293
Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 10/10/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY| UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL sues OTHER TOTAL
epaits 10 homes alfecied by constuchon
1 activities 10.00 EA 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| {62,500.00) 0.00] § (62,500)
TOTAL Cost 0.00] = 0.00] = 0.00| -62,500.00 0.00] § (62,500)] -62,500 Check
Flatiron Markups % 29% 2% | 1% | 12% 21% |
Flatiron Markups $ =- 0.00 0.00] 0.00] -7,500.00 G.00] § (7,500)
TOTAL COST with Project Markups 0.00 0.00] — 6.00] -70,000.00 0._00 $ {70,000)] -70,000 Check
Faﬁmﬂ Bond, Ins, HO GEA 8%| $ (5,600}
Total with Fiatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A 1S (75600}
USE[§  (75,000)
EA $ {7.500)
Notes:
|§Eit is for estimated costs lo repair homes m the Shelby Hamiin neighborhood caused by construction activiies that F VW is responsible for, however WaDOT will
administer.

[Assumptions: Work involves minor cosmetic repairs to drywall cracking and repainting, |

[For this estimate assume 10 hamas require some form of repair at $6250/home. Tolal includes Credit for FWI markups bringing total to $7,500 / home, |

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 52 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Neighborhood Repairs

Change Order No. : Final Project Settlement CM No. 293

Estimate Prepared by: Matt Weinberger Date Prepared: 10/10/2018

Activity Description: Repairs to homes affacted by construction aclivities

Quantity 100 LS

[ FCATIRON WORK - SUBCONTRACTORS 1
IB‘ 'dx-A.x-x IVSis (Pelerming gy -'“t

Construction aciivities resulied in vibralion st homes adiacent lo the Project. This estimate sddresses potential minor repairs to those sinscturet
Credil toa WSDOT from FW for potential future repairs ta homes adjacent lo construclion projeci in the Shelby Hamiin nelighborhoo

Estimates are based on sstimators experences in these areas of work and as: plions made as lo the condlilen and extent of damags.

of this work would be speclalized subcontraciors. Some could be difficull due to the age of the homet

| LABOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
[Chassification aty | $MH Total § Type Qty $HHR Total §
Total Labor per Hour - Total Equipment par Hour -
Total Crew Hours =]
Total Laber Cest [ |
Total Equipment Cost E
MATERIAL
IBCIEIDlurlpllon Quantiy] Units $ ! Unit Total § |Source | Commants
Total Material Cost [] - $ = |
f MINDR SUBCONTRACTORS
{Basis|Description Cuantityl Links $ / Unit Total §
Brick fascia and chimneys are a common sight in the Shelby
Hamiin neighborhood adjacent to the Project, Meny of the home
soporalion cracks st exterior are in the range of 100 years old which suggests aged and ]
brick fascia 5| EA (2.500.00)) § 112.500.00) potentially weakened mortar joints, Subcontractor Mason; Point
Tuck for general cosmetic repair, blend new werk to maich old,
Subcaniracior sheetrock and paini: smoothwall rock repair to
lhm crack repair & follow 10| EA (1.500.00)| 5 (15,000.00}|;mh. biend with sumounding suxfaces. Painting to address entire
s wall or room as necessary fo compieta repalr,
Subcaniracior window repair; adjust and froublezhool windows
adjust sticking windows 5| EA {1.000.00)| § {5,000.00)|sticking due lo movement resulling from construction activities:
double hung, casement, hopper, alc,
Subconiracior door repalr; adjust and troubleshoot sticking doors|
adjust sticking doors 5 EA (1,000.00)| $ (5,000.00)duve to movement resulling from construclion activities. Interior
and exterior, qara
Subconiracior Flatwark repalr‘ separation cracks msl.lmng from
Iackagiconciets walis & s| Ea (3.000.00)| §  (15.000.00)|movement caused by consinuction activities, Jacking, i
paiios
necessary. included.
Subcontracior Tile repair: separation cracks resulting from
Tho repairs 5| EA (2,000.00)( 5 {10,000.00) ﬂ::;:ml caused by consiruction activilies, Interior andfor
L2 A
Total Subcontractor Cost § {62.,600.00/ $ p&mﬂ
I_ OTHER ! EXPENDABLES
BasisDescription Quantity] Unlts $1Unit Total § Source | Comments
$ -
3 -
Tota) Indirect Cost $ - | s m—]
SUMMARY
$ 3
$ =
$ o
$ (82,500
$ 3 I
| Total Activity Cost $ {62,500
Cost pe LT TEZE]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 53 of 66



CM 301 — Watertight Joint Testing

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 54 of 66



Notes:

Credit for not performing watertight testing of the modular expansion joints as specifiad in the contract.

Jaints are performing without incident and are not leaking.

Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Watertight Joint Testing
Change Order No. : 194 CMNo.301
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
SUMMARY
Lins DESCRIFTION QUANTITY uNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SURS OTHER TOTAL
[T__[Waleright Jomi Testing 1 s 9600.00) (3036.00) 0.00 0.00 .00 $13,530)]
TOTAL Cost 9600.00) (3936.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 $13,5386)
Flatiron Markups % 0.29 0.21 21% 2% 21%
Flatiron Markups § (2784.00} {826.56} 0.00 0.00 0.00 53,611}
TOTAL COST with Project Markups 112364.00) {4762.,56) 0,00 0.00 0.00 (517,147)
[Fiatiron Bond, Ins. HO G&A _ 8% $1.372)]
Total with Fiatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A = ($18,518)
USE (520,000

Contract 8625
Change Order #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate

Page 55 of 66

(13536.00) Chack

{17146.56) Check



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Watertight Joint Testing
Change Order No. ; 194 CM No. 301
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
Activity Description: Watertight Joint Testing
Cuantity h] Est
|
EQUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification $/MH Tolal § Oty $HR Total §
tor Z 152.00 i 5 15
|Ceborer 4} &2 248.00 | 1 39 38
0.00 1 35 35
0.00 | 1 i 75
Total Labor per Hour 400 Tota! Equipmaent per Hour 164
Total Crew Hours m
Total Labor Cost
Total Equipment Cost
[ MATERIAL
|Basis{Description Quantityl Units $ J Unit Total § Source / Comments
[3 =
[ B
Total Material Cost $ - [ - |
I MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {inciudss Subs Markups)
|Bu Description Quantity] Units $ ! Unit Total § Source /| Commants
s =
s =
Total Subcontractor Coat $ - $ - |
l GTHER | EXPENDABLES
|Basis{Description Quantityl Uniis $ ! Unit Total § Source | Commaents
$ =
$ =
Total Indirect Cost $ - Ls -1
l SUMMARY
I'“’—""' 5 (8,600
Equipment 8 Tools s 9
|ﬂeﬂm s -
|Subcontraciors ] -
Other / Expendables $ -
Total Activity Cost $ {asaey
Costper Unt{ T (T30
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 56 of 66



CM 302 — Misc Electrical & ITS

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 57 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Misc Electrical & ITS
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 302
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: Multiple
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL sues OTHER TOTAL
1 Establish T for SCL 1 Est Mrm [ o 5.1? e e ] $5,138
2 acemen 5 Est EF.E=E![ HEG Do | e T { , 10} | e V) tgisi)l
TOTAL Cost 0.00 0.00] 0.0 4,266.75 0.00 $4,269| 4,269 Check
Flatiron Markups % 29% 21% 21% 12% 21%
Flatiron Markups $ 0.00 0.00 0.00 512.25 0.00 $512 |
_I__BLTOTAL COS7 with Praject Markups 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,781.00 0.00 $4,781| 4,781 Check
'Flalimn Bond, Ins, HO GEA 8% $362 |
Total with Flatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A $5,163
| USE $5,000
Notes:

This estimate compensates the contractor for costs they incurred for work that was not included in CO 85.
Bolts at a luminaire were not compliant however were accepted with a credit

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 58 of 66



Contract; 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Misc Electrical & ITS

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 302
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: Multiple
Activity Description: Establish Temporary for SCL

Cuantity 1 Esl

PRIME SUBCONTRACTOR WORK

[asia{Eredustion Anelvsis (Determine Crew outs);
[Work compensates the Coniractor {or work done bul not paid in previous CO 65 1o perform work identired 83 SCL bul done by F VWi Sub.

Al matasials are temporary. Assume sl malteriats wera removed and reused later.

Assume if takes one shift o establish temporary power. Use 10Hr

ime & equiment is basad on crews documented in WSDOT daily consinsction reports

TABOR I EGUPMENT £ TOULS
Sty | SWH Total 3 Type City _| HR Toal§ |
F LT 158 | up TRUCK Z 5 30
2 62 124 | Truck L] 39|
- 50 50
I‘I'—I'Eb_ﬂ_m of per Hour 702 | [Tetal Equipment per Hour 119
Total Crew Hours
Total Labar Cost 3 2,920
Total Equipment Cest
WMATETIAL
shs [Description Buantiy] Units | $7UnR Toul§ _ [Source/ Commenis
olal Material Cost z . 3 -]
[Basls [Bescription Guantlty Unha_]__$7UnR ota UICe / COmments
Total Subtoniracior Cost : L3 = |
OTHER ] EXPENDABLES
}Euh Bescription Guantity Unhs | 37Unk ota urce ] Comments
‘Total Indirect Cost : i - |
SUMMARY
abot 2020 |
& Tools 1,190 |
s S
Subconiractors -
ables =
ol Ac o8t 3190 |
Prime Sub Markup 25%

Total Prime Sub Estimate

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 59 of 66



Contract; 8625 West Approach Bndge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: ‘Misc Electrical & ITS

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 302
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: Multiple
Activity Description: Balt Repiacament Cradit

Quantity 5 Esl

PRIME SUBCONTRACTOR WORK

Uu 112 SHm to lau Ihcluminah bolts and nuis
Use 2 laborars and a pickup truck (o ramova and replace the bolts on 5 minairet
Ig% T ' T TR
atlon Totd § Type Oty Total §
=L 2] 62 724 I;'%; Truck 7 5 — 13
[Total Labor per Hour T24 | ‘ofal Equipnwnt per Hour i1
Total Crow Hours —1
Total Labor Cost [ $ (800
Total Equipment Cost
WATERIAL
lm-. [Bescripion Suantity]  Unlts $7Unh Tould  [SourceComments
[Foial Matwrial Cost 3 t |
)
Imrmam Guaniiy]Unfis 1 Unk Towz[3_JSource [Commenta
Tota Subcontractor Cost : _L.._._,_J‘
DINER ] EXPENDABLES
Imﬂmﬂon [Quantity]  Undts $7Unkt Total 3 Source / Comments
| =
A e : T 3|
SURRARY
Labor [
Equipment & Tools i3
Materials :
Subcontractors 3
% Cosl [LiL4)]
Prima Sub Markup 2% e
Total Prime Sub Estimate
Cort por U T——777]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 60 of 66



CM 304 - Strip Seal Replacements

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 61 of 66



Contract: 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)
Change Order Title: Strip Seal Replacements
Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 304
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018
SUMMARY
Line DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL SuBsS OTHER TOTAL
Wm Seals 7 (K3 9,072.00 2.800.00 0.00{ 3500.00 0.00]  $15,372 |
TOTAL Cost 9,072.00 2,800.00 o.00] 3,500.00 0.00] $15,372
Flatiron Markups % 29% 21% 2% | 12% 21%
Flatiron Markups $ 2,630.88 588.00 0.00] 420,00 0.00 $3,639
TOTAL COST with Project Markups 11,702.88 3,388.00 0.00] 3,020.00 0,00 $19,011
[Fiatiron Bond, Ins, HO GEA 8% $1.521
[Total with Fiatiron Bond, Ins, HO G&A —_$20,532
USE (520,000
Note:
|Damage was caused lo 7 strip seals by the contractor.

linstead of removing and replacing now with lane closures FWI will furnish and deliver 7 new seals for instaliation under the nexi Gontract.

|A credit is also included for the labor costs.

Contract 8625

Change Order #194

Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 62 of 66

15,372 Check

19,011 Check



Contract; 8625 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

Change Order Title: Strip Seal Replacements

Change Order No. : 194 CM No. 304
Estimate Prepared by: Brian Grieve Date Prepared: 10/15/2018

Activity Description: Remove & Replace Sirip Ssals
Cuantity T Each
[ FLATIRON WORK ]
|Bas F
The Wesi Approach Bridge North (WABN) has modular expansion joints at the rs: 1 (Abutmeni), 8, 18, 27, 34, 41 and 4.

Use 4 craws hours 1o remaove snd replace each seal. 7 seals x 4 hrs sach = 28 crew hount

Alliow sdded cost for risk for braffic controt.

LABOR 1 EGUIPMENT & TOOLS
Classification oty | smH Total § Type Qty $HR Total §
Operator 1 ickup Truck 15 15
|Laborer 4|62 248 thed Truck 39 30 |
T ackhos 46 46
Total Labor per Hour 324 Total Equipment per Hour 100
Total Crew Hours E
Total Labor Cost
Total Equlpmeant Cost m
1 MATERIAL
|Basis]Description Quantityl _Units $ 1 Unit Tolal § Source | Comments
3 . EE—
$ =
Total Matarial Cost § - $ - |
[ MINOR SUBCONTRACTORS {Inchides Subs Markups)
Basis{Description Qulnlu Units $ / Unit Total S_ Source / Commaents
I_‘l__'l‘mﬁic Conirol Risk 1l €A S00.00 | § 150000
] 3 -
h‘ml Subcontractor Cost $ 3,500,00 $ 3,500
| OTHER / EXPENDABLES
[Basis]Description Quantity] Units $ / Unit Total § [Source / Commants
$ =
3 =
Total Indirect Cost $ - $ - |
| SUMMARY
Labor $ 9.072
Equipment & Tools $ 2,800
[Materials $ -
Subtoniracions 3 3,500
Other / Expendables $ -
Totsl Activity Cost $ 16372
Gost por Une E—ET%E ]
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 63 of 66



Labor & Equipment Rates

Contract 8625
Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 64 of 66



SR 520 West Approach Bndge North

Equipment List w/ Blue Book Rates

Equipment COwaership Operating Totals

Hourly Estimated Calculated

Based on Hrly Total Hourly | FHWA

Monthly Operating  |Rate based on| Hourly
Category Manufscturer/Dlodel Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Rate Caosts Monthly Use{ Rate USE
Haisting
Manlifis Geme, 5-60. 51 hp. up to 60 foot platform height 55,755.00] SL6I00O[ 540500 $61.00 $32.70 $17.55 350.25]  55025|S 50|
Manlifis Genie, S-100, 78 hp. up to 100 foot platform height $9,820.00]  32,750.00 $690 00 $105.00| $55.80 $30.20{ $86.00]  S$86.00|S 86
Forklift Xtreme XRM 1245 RT Tele Boom $6.165.000 $1,72500]  $43000 $65.00] $35.03 537 60 $7263] S7263fS 73
Forklift [Hyster 10.000 - 12.000 Ibs, Strarght Mast RT 52.86500] 580000 5200001 $30.00{ $16.28 §29.50 $4578] S4578]5 46
Forklifi JLG G 12-55A Forklift - Tele RT $731000] S204500]  $51000 $77.00] $41.53 542 45 $3398] sg3 o8[S &4
|Forkhift Gente GTH -1048 Forkhit - Tele RT $4,860.00]  $1.360.00] 5340.00 $51.00] $27.61 $39 15| $s676] $5676|S 57
[Forkhift |Diesel 57.4 hp, 5,000 # capacity $890.00]  $250,00 $63.00 $9.00 $5.06 $1025 si331]  s1531[s 1S
|Forklift |Diesel 86 hp, 11,000 # capacity $1,225.00]  $345.00] $86.00 $13.00 $6.96 $15.05 $2201]  s201]s 22
|Forkhit |Diesel 97.8 hp, 15,000 # capacity $1,50000] 342000  $105.00 $16.00 $8 52 $17.15 52567] 525675 26
Crane | Terex/American, HC50, 197 hp, 45 Ton $11,93500] $3.350.00] 383500 512500 367.81 $65 70 $133.51] s133s1s 1
Crane |Manitowoe, 100K, 316 hp. 90 Ton $21,10000] $5910.00]  $1.480.00 $220.00 $119.89) $101.65 522154 s2154]s 122
Crane |Manitowoc, 12000, 332 hp, 109 Ton $21.54000] S6.03000] $1.51000] 522500 $122.39] $108 10 $230.49] $2049]s 231
Crane |Mantowoc, 999 Senes 1, 375 hp, 250 Ton $33.93500} $9,500.00]  $2.37500 $355 00 $192 81| $152 60 $345.41] S3541S 345
Crane |Mamitowoc, 2250 Series 2, 450 hp, 272 Ton 541,11000] $11,510.00] S2.8%000] 543000 $233.58) $181.25 $14383] sH483]s 41
|Dema Equipment
Concrete Crunchers Caterpillar, P25, 15 i Jaw 52,210.00 3620.004 $155.00 $23 00 $12 56 $23 95 336 51 $36 51| 8 ]
Concrete Crunchers Caterpillar, P40. 41 inch Jaw 53,185 00 $890.00 $225.00| $34.00 $13.10 530,40 548.50] S4850|s 49
Hydrulic Impact Breakers Caterpillar, H140, 3000-4000 fib $4.415.00)  $1.235.00 $310.00 $47 .00 $2509 S15 15 $4024]  $4024]8 40
Small Equipment =
Air Compressors Dicsel 185 cfin, 80 hp $I7000{  $215.00 $54.00] $8.00 54.38 514.65 $1903] s19.02]s 19
Air Compressors Dresel 300 cfin. 125 hp $1.610.00{  5450.00 $115.00] $17.00 $9.15 $23.85 $3300]  sizools 33
Workskilf Aluminum Boat Misc. Models. size class: 299 hp $3.530.00{  $990.00 $250.00] $38.00 $20.06 560.65 $80.71]  sgo71fs 81
Generalor Sets Dsesel 16 hp. 10,000 W $73500  $205.00 $51,00] SR 00/ 54.18] 56 15 $10.33]  s1033ls 10
Generalor Sets Diesel 26.5 hp, 15.000 W SBS000  $240.00 $60.00{ $9.00 $4.83] $8.65 SI348] s1348]s 14
Generator Sets Diesel 35 hp. 20 kW Enclosed $750001 521000 $53.00{ $8.00 54.26] 511.80] 51606]  S1606]S 16
Generator Sels [Diesel 18 hp, 30 kW Enclosed $870.00]  $245.00 561,00 $9 00/ 54 94 $14 .90 S1984]  S1984)s 20
Pumps 4 in pump, 3 in solids, 460 V, req'd power: 10 s1asonl  $205.00 $51.00 $8.00 5418 $3.08 $7.23 $7.23] § 7
Pumps 6 1n pump, 3 1 solids, 460 V. req'd power- 25 $980 00]  $275.00 $69.00 $10 00 $5.57] $3.30 $8.87 $3.87| 5 9
[Pumps 8 in pump, 3 in solids, 460 V. req'd power: 75 $1.930.00]  $540.00 $135.00 $20 001 510.97 $4.30 $i5.27]  s515.27|8 15
[Pickup Trucks 3/4 4x2 - Gasoline ___ $76500]  $2i5.00 $54.00 $8 00] $4.35 51040 Si4.75)  S1475]s 18
[Flatbed Flatbed - 14,001 - 16.000 GVW $855.00]  $240.00 $41.00 $6.00] $4.86) $21.15] $2601] $3891]s 39

Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 65 of 66



SR 520 West Approach Bridge North
Labor Rates

Classification ST oT Premium 40 x ST 20x OT |60 Hr Wage |60 Hr Rate| USE
1 |Carpenters $ 6300|% 86.00|$% 23.00|5 2520005 1,720.00 | S 4,24000|S 70.67 71
2 |Laborers $ 55.00|% 75.00|% 20,00]% 2,20000]|S 1,500,005 3,700.00|$ 61.67 62
3 |ronworkers $ 72.00|% 96.00|% 24.00]S 2,880.00|$ 1,920.00 | $ 4,800.00 | $ 80.00 80
4 |Piledrivers $ 6300|% 8600(% 23.00|5 2520005 1,720.00|S 4,240.00 |5 70.67 71
5§ |Operators $ 6800|% 9200|$ 24.00|$2,720.00|S 1,840.00 |5 4,560.00|S 76.00 76
6 |Truckers $ 63.00|% 9200|% 29.00]% 2,520.00|5 1,840.00 |5 4,360.00 |5 72.67 73
7 |Electricians $ 7450|% 10200|% 27.50|$ 2,980.00 | $ 2,040.00 | $ 5,020.00 | S 83.67 84
8 |Asbestos Workers $ 5200|% 7200|% 20.00]% 2,080.00|5 1,440.00|5 3,520.00|S 58.67 59
8 |Cement Masons $ 6400|% 87.00|% 23.00]% 2,560.00|5 1,740.00 | $ 4,30000| S 71.67 72
10 |Divers $ 135.00|% 185.00| % 60.00)]$ 5,400.00 | $ 3,900.00 | $ 9,300.00 | § 155.00 155
11 |Fencers $ 47003 64.00]| % 17.00] 5 1,880.00 | $ 1,280.00 | $ 3,160.00 | S 52.67 53
12 |Flaggers $ 4500(|% 6100]% 16.00 | $ 1,800.00 | 5 1,220.00 | $ 3,020.00 | $ 50.33 51
13 Boﬁ'nen $ 7100{% 106.00|% 3500|S 2,840.00{5 2,120.00 |5 4,960.00| 5 82.67 83
Contract 8625

Change Order #194
Attachment B - Engineer's Estimate
Page 66 of 66




A

Washingion State .
'7’ Department of Transportation Letter of Transmittal NWR
e Stephen Strand, Project Engineer D32 December 6,2018

To: Subject Change Order #194 Project Closeout Agreement

;g;u?ggﬁfgziﬁxmg?;)gm 5D C8625 SR520 West Approach Bridge North (WABN)

We are transmitting the following:

Copies Description

1 C0#194 Project Closeont Agreement

These are transmitted:

[ For Your Information [ For Review and Comment [ Resubmit (] Other

[X] For Action For Signature (] Correct and Return

[ For Approval ] Per Your Request X Attach Material

Comments:

WABN Project Office is submitting the package for Change Order #194 Project Closeout Agreement for your
signature and further processing. Below is a list of attached documents:

- Change Record

- Change Order (HQ Executed)

- Change Order Checklist

- Attachment A - Approvals

- Attachment B - Engineer’s Estimate

- Attachment C - DBE Correspondence

% %/ﬁ L nt;?l:ojeﬂ Engineer
Z

DOT Form 230-035
Revised 10/2012





